	RM COVER SHEET	01-31-2002
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached or	101966941
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ziff Davis Publishing Holdings Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	Internal Address: Street Address:_425 City:_New York Individual(s) citizer	Lexington Avenue State: NY Zip: 10017
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes No	General Partnersh Limited Partnershi Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled representative designation (Designations must be a se	ip in the United States, a domestic is attached: Yes No parate document from assignment) ss(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/243052, 76/327577, 76/328315	B. Trademark Regist	ration No.(s)
Additional number(s) a	ttached V Yes N	lo
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Uche Eronini, Esq.	6. Total number of appl registrations involved	ications and
Internal Address: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP	✓ Enclosed	\$\frac{1,465.00}{2}\$ to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E. Suite 2400	8. Deposit account num	iber:
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30308-2222 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.		

01/30/2002 DBYRNE 00000083 76200750

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 DP 1425.00 DP

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0257

Date

EXHIBIT A

to

TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM

Continuation of Item 4

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Ziff Davis Publishing Holdings Inc.

ADDITIONAL APPL	ICATION NUMBERS
76/107342	76/181232
76/067399	78/023247
78/040666	76/090408
76/100599	76/297843
76/192547	76/297840
76/317083	76/107341
76/025689	76/180909
76/083703	76/088483
76/151071	76/095570
76/204066	76/035186
76/101774	78/036660
76/309262	76/090407
76/250471	76/029030
78/026148	76/029029
76/898834	76/121049
76/275454	76/196974
76/294597	76/196973
76/153124	78/042604
76/311731	76/330407
76/311735	78/028120
76/167071	76/062389
76/152828	76/230730
76/153123	78/043719
76/316591	76/062390
76/028056	76/243067
76/088484	76/062388

2

TI

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is executed and delivered as of the 10th day of December, 2001, by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement described below) (the "Administrative Agent")

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Ziff Davis Media Inc., as borrower (the "Borrower"), CIBC World Markets Corp., as lead arranger and bookrunner, Bankers Trust Company, as syndication agent, Fleet National Bank, as documentation agent, the Administrative Agent and the other Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 5, 2000, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of June 12, 2000, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of July 19, 2000, as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of January 22, 2001, and as further amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement and Reaffirmation Agreement dated as of July 13, 2001 (as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to act as agent for the benefit of the Credit Parties in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Ziff Davis Publishing Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor") is a direct Subsidiary (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower and as such has realized and will continue to realize substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of, among other things, (a) the obligations of the Pledgor arising from that certain Amended and Restated Subsidiary Guaranty dated as of July 13, 2001, amending and restating that certain Subsidiary Guaranty dated as of April 5, 2000, and (b) all Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (other than contingent indemnity obligations) of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, any interest, fees and other charges in respect of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents that would accrue but for the filing of a bankruptcy action with respect to the Borrower, whether or not such claim is allowed in such bankruptcy action), the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property

ATL/826439.2

Security Agreement dated as of April 5, 2000 (the "IP Security Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent is authorized by the Pledgor to modify the IP Security Agreement unilaterally by amending Schedule 1 attached thereto to include any new Trademarks (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) in respect of which the Pledgor has obtained rights, or become entitled to the benefits thereof, after the Agreement Date (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the IP Security Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendment to Schedule 1</u>. The IP Security Agreement is hereby amended by supplementing <u>Schedule 1</u> thereto with new Trademarks listed on Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 2. <u>No Other Amendment or Waiver</u>. Except as specifically modified and amended hereby, the text of the IP Security Agreement (including all schedules thereto) and all other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced, and all rights and duties of the parties shall be governed by in all respects in accordance with the laws and decisions of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a Loan Document for all purposes.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ATL/826439.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set its hand, by and through its duly authorized representative, as of the day and year first written above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By: Managing Director

STATE OF MOUTOLK) ss COUNTY OF MISSAU

On December (1), 2001, before me, AWOLA SHIVEA, Notary Public, personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notabigenether State of New York Registration #01GA6044326 Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires July 3. 20*0*ධ

EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

ATL/826439.2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of April 5, 2000, between ZIFF DAVIS PUBLISHING HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor") and CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement described below) (the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Ziff Davis Media Inc., as borrower (the "Borrower"), CIBC World Markets Corp., as lead arranger and bookrunner (the "Lead Arranger"), Bankers Trust Company, as syndication agent (the "Syndication Agent"), Fleet National Bank, as documentation agent (the "Documentation Agent"), Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") and the other Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 5, 2000 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledger is a direct Subsidiary (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower, and the Pledger will realize direct and indirect benefits as a result of the extensions of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to extend credit to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Pledgor shall have executed and delivered this Agreement, (i) in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of, among other things, (a) the obligations of the Pledgor arising from this Agreement and that certain Subsidiary Guaranty of even date herewith, and (b) all Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (other than contingent indemnity obligations) of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, any interest, fees and other charges in respect of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents that would accrue but for the filing of a bankruptcy action with respect to the Borrower, whether or not such claim is allowed in such bankruptcy action)((a) and (b) being hereinafter together referred to as the "Secured Obligations") by the granting of the security interest contemplated by this Agreement, and (ii) as a condition precedent to any extension of credit under the Credit Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ATL/684253.4

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, all of the Pledgor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Pledgor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of the Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (in each case, to the extent that a grant of a security interest in such patents, trademarks and copyrights is not prohibited by law in any applicable jurisdiction) (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 4(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- 5. Grant of Security Interest in Patents. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a security

2

ATL/684253.4

interest, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Pledgor's owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (d) all of the Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) in this paragraph 5(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.

- Security Interest in Copyrights. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, all of the Pledgor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations listed on Schedule 3 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (d) all of the Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d) in this paragraph 6(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, with limitation, licensed royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- 7. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark, Copyrights and Patent Licenses. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, a security interest, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Pledgor's owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising rights under or interest in any patent, trademark or copyright license agreements with any other party, whether the Pledgor is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement that evidences an obligation to pay to the Pledgor, or an obligation of the Pledgor to pay, an aggregate amount in excess of \$100,000 or is otherwise material to the Pledgor, including, without limitation, license agreements listed on Schedule 4 attached hereto and made a part hereof (which shall not be required to list (a) any patent, trademark or

3

ATL/684253.4

copyright license between the Pledgor and the Borrower or any of its Restricted Subsidiaries and (b) any patent, trademark or copyright license constituting part of the International Publications), and the right to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of the Administrative Agent's rights under the Credit Agreement, including without limitation, the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Pledgor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this paragraph 7, the Licenses shall not include any license agreement in effect as of the date hereof which by its terms prohibits the grant of the security contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that upon the termination of such prohibitions for any reason whatsoever, the provisions of this paragraph 7 shall be deemed to apply thereto automatically.

- 8. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Pledgor will not, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Pledgor further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Administrative Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses.
- New Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents and Licenses. The Pledgor represents and warrants that, from and after the Agreement Date, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 include all of the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Pledgor, (b) the Patents listed on Schedule 2 include all of the patents and patent applications now owned or held by the Pledgor, (c) the Copyrights listed on Schedule 3 include all of the copyright registrations now owned or held by the Pledgor, (d) the Licenses listed on Schedule 4 include all of the patent, trademark or copyright license agreements under which the Pledgor is the licensee or licensor (other than any license agreements between the Pledgor and the Borrower or any of the Restricted Subsidiaries), and (e) no Liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses have been granted by the Pledgor to any Person other than the Administrative Agent and except as disclosed in the Credit Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Pledgor shall (i) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any patent or patent application or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, (iii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new copyrights or copyright registrations, (iv) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new trademark, patent or copyright license agreements, whether as licensee or licensor, or license renewals, or (v) enter into any new license agreement, the provisions of paragraph 4, 5, 6 and 7 above shall automatically apply thereto (to the extent permitted by licensors under agreements in connection with the granting of such licenses). The Pledgor shall give to the Administrative Agent written notice of events

ATL/684253.4 4

described in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) of the preceding sentence as required pursuant to Section 6.5(g) of the Credit Agreement. The Pledgor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule 1 to include any future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications that are Trademarks under paragraph 4 above or under this paragraph 9, (ii) by amending Schedule 2 to include any future patents and patent applications, which are Patents under paragraph 5 above or under this paragraph 9, (iii) by amending Schedule 3 to include any future copyrights and copyright registrations, which are Copyrights under paragraph 6 above or under this paragraph 9, (iv) by amending Schedule 4 to include any future trademark, patent or copyright license agreements that are Licenses under paragraph 7 above or under this paragraph 9, and (v) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule 1 thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, tradenames, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and containing on Schedule 2 thereto, as the case may be, such future patents and patent applications, and containing on Schedule 3 such future copyrights and copyright registrations and containing on Schedule 4 thereto, as the case may be, such future license agreements.

- Agent of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the Administrative Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under paragraph 19 or pursuant to any Loan Document shall be coextensive with the Pledgor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Administrative Agent to the Pledgor.
- 11. Further Assignments and Security Interest. The Pledgor agrees, to the extent not otherwise permitted under the Credit Agreement, (i) not to sell or assign any of its interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks, the Copyrights or the Patents without the prior and express written consent of the Administrative Agent and (ii) not to sell or assign its respective interests in the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of the Administrative Agent; provided, however, that without the Administrative Agent's consent the Pledgor may grant licenses and sublicenses in the ordinary course of business that will not materially adversely affect the value to the Pledgor of the rights so licensed or sublicensed.
- Termination of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest; Termination of the Administrative Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Secured Obligations have been paid in full in cash and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. When this Agreement has terminated, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to the Pledgor, at the Pledgor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to this Agreement.

ATL/684253.4 5

- <u>Duties of the Pledgor</u>. The Pledgor shall have the duty, to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of the Pledgor's business. (a) to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (b) to prosecute diligently any patent application that is part of the Patents pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (c) to take all reasonable and necessary action to preserve and maintain all of the Pledgor's rights in the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights and the Licenses. The Pledgor further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark, Patent, Copyright or License that is necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Pledgor's business without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, and (ii) to use its commercially reasonable efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights and Licenses that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Pledgor's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Pledgor. The Administrative Agent shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses against any other parties, but the Administrative Agent may do so at its option from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Pledgor and shall be added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- Indemnification by the Pledgor. The Pledgor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Administrative Agent for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Administrative Agent in connection with or in any way rising out of any suits, proceedings or other actions, relating to any or all of the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses (including, without limitation, whether brought by the Pledgor or any other Person, suits, proceedings or other actions in which an allegation of liability, strict or otherwise, is or may be made by any Person who alleges or may allege having suffered damages as a consequence of alleged improper, imprudent, reckless, negligent, willful, faulty, defective or substandard design, testing, specification, manufacturing supervision, manufacturing defect, manufacturing deficiency, publicity or advertisement or improper use, howsoever arising or by whomsoever caused, of any inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents or any of them); unless with respect to any of the above, the Administrative Agent is judicially determined to have acted or failed to act with gross negligence or willful misconduct. The indemnification in this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 15. The Administrative Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights and the Licenses and, if the Administrative Agent shall commence any such suit, the Pledgor shall, at the request of the Administrative Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper

6

ATL/684253.4

documents reasonably required by the Administrative Agent in aid of such enforcement. The Pledgor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Administrative Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 15 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Administrative Agent).

- 16. Waivers. The Administrative Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Pledgor of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Pledgor contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Administrative Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Administrative Agent, and directed to the Pledgor and specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 17. Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 18. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>paragraph 9</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.

19. Power of Attorney; Cumulative Remedies.

The Pledgor hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and (a) appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers and agents of the Administrative Agent designated by the Administrative Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Pledgor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Administrative Agent and any of the Administrative Agent's designees, in the Pledgor's or the Administrative Agent's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Pledgor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Administrative Agent in the use of the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses to anyone, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses as the Administrative Agent deems in its best interest for the payment of the Secured Obligations. The Pledgor hereby

ATI./684253.4

ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated. The Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- The Administrative Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights (b) and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the election by the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses, the Pledgor agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights and the Licenses, to the Administrative Agent or any transferee of the Administrative Agent and to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Administrative Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Administrative Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights and the Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Credit Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, the Pledgor agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks, the Patents, the Copyrights or the Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days before such disposition; provided, however, that the Administrative Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.
- 20. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Pledgor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and its nominees, successors and assigns. The Pledgor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver or a trustee of the Pledgor; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Pledgor shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent.
- 21. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced and the rights and duties of the parties shall be governed by in all respects in accordance with the laws and decisions of the State of New York.
- 22. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement.

ATL/684253.4 8

- 23. <u>Paragraph Titles</u>. The paragraph titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 24. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of a counterpart hereof via facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement hereof.
- 25. Administrative Agent. Each reference herein to any right granted to, benefit conferred upon or power exercisable by the "Administrative Agent" shall be a reference to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Credit Parties, and each action taken or right exercised hereunder shall be deemed to have been so taken or exercised by the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Credit Parties.
- 26. Merger. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, represents the final agreement of the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between the Pledgor and the Administrative Agent.
- 27. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Agreement Date.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

9

ATT /681753.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written. Sworn to and subscribed ZIFF DAVIS PUBLISHING HOLDINGS INC. before me this \leq _ day of April, 2000 Name: Day My Commission Expires: CANADIAN IMEPRIAL BANK OF Sworn to and subscribed before me this ____ day COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent of April, 2000 By:______Name:_____ Title:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written. Sworn to and subscribed ZIFF DAVIS PUBLISHING HOLDINGS INC. before me this ____ day of March, 2000 By:_____ Name: Title: **NOTARY PUBLIC** My Commission Expires: CANADIAN IMEPRIAL BANK OF Sworn to and subscribed COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent before me this 36 day of March, 2000 Name: V My Commission Expires:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

COLLEEN RISORTO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 49801.24
Qualified in Nessets County
Commission Expires September 3

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE 1

to
Intellectual Property
Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Argentina

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	1889499	8/24/1993	1,518,133	4/23/1994
GAMING	•		1	
WORLD				
COMPUTER	1.969.644	4/ 3/1995	1.613.956	8/30/1996
LIFE				
COMPUTER	2.072.641	3/11/1997	1.674.654	7/15/1998
LIFE				
FAMILY PC	1.985.245	6/28/1995		
INTER@CTIVE	2210941	3/30/1999		Ì
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	2210942	3/30/1999		
WEEK				
INTERNET	1989542	7/ 7/1995	1.637.837	7/15/1997
LIFE				
PC	1918380	5/ 2/1994	1.609.522	7/31/1996
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECTO	1824714	11/25/1991	1471601	9/30/1993
PC DIRECTO	1824715	11/25/1991	1471602	9/30/1993
LOGO				
PC FAMILIAR	1.908.281	2/4/1994	1.609.383	7/30/1996
PC MAGAZINE	1683973	3/13/1989	1427645	3/31/1993
ARGENTINA		1	}	,
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	1803240	6/ 5/1991	1483847	11/30/1993
LOGO				
PC WEEK	1706816	10/ 6/1989	1406761	10/30/1992
SM@RT	2155634	6/16/1998		
COMPANY	1			
SM@RT	2155635	6/16/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	2155636	6/16/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	2155637	6/16/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	2,117,526	11/28/1997	1.716.650	1/25/1999
RESELLER	-,,			
SM@RT	2,117,527	11/28/1997	1.716.651	1/25/1999
RESELLER				
WINSTONE 94	1911847	3/10/1994	1.535.609	8/31/1994

Aruba

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	91112712	11/27/1991	15546	1/7/1992
LOGO				

Australia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER GAMING	610011	8/24/1993	610011	6/20/1997
WORLD				
COMPUTER	641042 .	9/20/1994	641042	11/22/1996
CONNECTED	741939	8/20/1997		
INVESTOR EGM2	674,666	12/ 5/1994	647666	4/23/1997
EXPERT GAMER	771044	8/21/1998		
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	743925	9/12/1997		
INTERNET LIFE	663860	6/13/1995		
IT WEEK LOGO	772308	9/7/1998		
MACUSER	482158	2/24/1988	482158	
MACWEEK	437543	9/28/1987	A473543	12/ 1/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	580729	6/19/1992	580729	11/20/1996
PC WEEK LOGO	567271	11/15/1991	567271	11/15/1991
SM@RT COMPANY	764116	6/ 5/1998		
SM@RT COMPANY	764326	6/ 9/1998		
SM@RT RESELLER	750377			
SM@RT RET@ILER	795571	5/28/1999		

Austria

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	AM 2524/91	5/27/1991	141 327	4/ 3/1992
LOGO]	1		
PC EXPERT	AM 5391/91	11/11/1991	145 127	12/9/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	AM 2343/91	5/16/1991	141 844	5/11/1992
LOGO				
PC	AM 2344/91	5/16/1991	141 845	5/11/1992
PROFESSIONE]			
L LOGO	<u> </u>			
PC WEEK	AM 3745/91	8/ 2/1991	143 619	8/28/1992
WINSTONE 94	94/AM1147	3/10/1994	153,628	7/25/1994

Benelux

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
@BUSINESS	868133	3/27/1996	606858	3/27/1996
AND DESIGN				
CD-ROM	860989	12/ 8/1995	601851	12/ 8/1995
MARKETPLAC				
E				-
CPUMARK	868053	3/26/1996	602459	3/26/1996
EGM2	838,304	12/ 1/1994	564954	12/ 1/1994
MACBENCH	868056	3/26/1996	602462	3/26/1996
MACUSER	712938	3/15/1988	446314	3/15/1988
LOGO				
MACWEEK	702,936	9/24/1987	435,779	9/24/1987
PC	713075	3/17/1988	446322	3/17/1988
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	764655	6/4/1991	502873	6/ 4/1991
PC DIRECT	764654	6/4/1991	502872	6/ 4/1991
LOGO				
PC EXPERT	771651	11/7/1991	500175	11/7/1991
LOGO				
PC LABS	787481	10/20/1992	521013	10/20/1992
LOGO				
PC LOGO	662286	12/12/1983	394434	12/12/1983
PC MAGAZINE	860604	12/ 4/1995	584688	12/4/1995
PC MAGAZINE	770241	10/ 9/1991	508319	10/ 9/1991
LOGO				
PC	761889	4/4/1991	499962	4/4/1991
PROFESSIONE				
EL LOGO				11/00/1000
PCWEEK	806830	11/23/1993	541718	11/23/1993
SERVERBENC	868055	3/26/1996	602461	3/26/1996
H				

Bolivia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	0722	9/27/1991	58013	2/10/1995
LOGO				
PCWEEK	05873	5/18/1999		

Brazil

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	817439587	8/25/1993	817439587	4/ 4/1995
GAMING		ļ		
WORLD		İ		
COMPUTER	818037946	9/21/1994	818037946	
LIFE				
EXPERT	821008030	8/24/1998		
GAMER				
EXPERT	821008048	8/24/1998		
GAMER				
FAMILY PC	818986107	12/21/1995	818986107	9/29/1998
INTER@CTIVE	820.348.759	10/31/1997		
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	820.348.783	10/31/1997		
WEEK				
INTERNET	818628804	7/ 7/1995		
LIFE				
IT WEEK	821045547	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				
IT WEEK	821045555	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				
IT WEEK	821045563	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				
IT WEEK	821045539	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				
IT WEEK	821045571	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				<u> </u>
IT WEEK	821045580	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO			214626266	10/0/1001
MACUSER	814626866	12/20/1988	814626866	10/ 8/1991
MACUSER	816405085	9/26/1991	816405085	6/ 1/1993
LOGO			018001100	2/5/1006
MACWEEK	817.891.498	6/14/1994	817891498	3/ 5/1996
PC ·	817.891.480	6/14/1994	817891480	3/ 5/1996
COMPUTING		1.0/2.2.2.		
PC DIRECT	816890145	9/18/1992	01/070110	10/6/1005
PC DIRECT	816873119	8/26/1992	816873119	12/ 5/1995
PC DIRECT	816890153	9/18/1992		
LOGO			01/07/00:5	1101/1005
PC DIRECT	816879915	9/ 3/1992	816879915	11/21/1995
LOGO		10/00/1005		
PC MAGAZINE	818857382	10/30/1995		

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
BRASIL				
PC MAGAZINE	815079753	9/ 1/1989	815079753	3/3/1992
LOGO				
PC	816406855	9/30/1991	816406855	6/ 1/1993
PROFISSIONA			*	
L	016466710			
PC PROFISSIONA	816466718	11/4/1991	816466718	6/29/1993
L LOGO	1	1		
PCWEEK	817143157	3/9/1993	817143157	1/10/1995
SM@RT	820826081	6/ 8/1998	017143137	1/10/1993
COMPANY	020020001	0,0,1,,,0	*	
SM@RT	820826073	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	820826391	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	820826332	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	820826367	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY	000400140	10/2/1005		
SM@RT	820422142	12/ 3/1997		
RESELLER	820422150	12/ 3/1997		
SM@RT RESELLER	820422150	12/3/199/	}	
VESELLEK	<u> </u>			

Bulgaria

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	25475	11/2/1993	25391	1/12/1995
LOGO				
PCWEEK	40584	11/21/1997	33748	7/21/1998

Canada

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
CONNECTED	854096	8/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
EBUSINESS	892,921	10/ 9/1998		
TIMES				
ELECTRONIC	770,633	12/ 9/1994		
GAMING				
MONTHLY				
EXPERT	888,071	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
INTER@CTIVE	875,318	4/16/1998		
WEEK				
INTERNET	787,072	7/10/1995		
LIFE				
IT WEEK	889,588	9/ 8/1998		
LOGO				
MACUSER	605,504	4/22/1988	362,139	11/3/1989
MACWEEK	590,945	9/ 1/1987	364,720	2/ 2/1990
PC	602,025	3/3/1988		
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	694320	11/25/1991	439,688	2/24/1995
PC DIRECT	694321	11/25/1991	432,979	9/ 9/1994
LOGO				
PC DIRECT	694269	11/25/1991	440,426	3/17/1995
LOGO WITH				
SLOGAN				
PC LOGO	526,325	8/ 2/1984	325,528	4/ 3/1987
PC MAGAZINE	662,490	7/19/1990	396,271	3/27/1992
LOGO		150/1000		0.0001001
PC WEEK	605,476	4/22/1988	381,822	3/22/1991
LOGO	-	11/10/1007		
RESELLER	861,960	11/19/1997		
WEEK	000.500	6/6/1000		
SM@RT	880,508	6/ 5/1998		
COMPANY	1	10/0/2007		
SM@RT	862,934	12/ 2/1997		
RESELLER	1,			

Chile

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	306352	5/ 3/1995		
INTERNET	312914	7/10/1995	468.051	9/24/1996
LIFE				
PC	374.140	4/11/1997	501.219	1/14/1998
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	236387	4/ 2/1993	454.388	12/18/1995
LOGO	ĺ			
PC FAMILIAR	3063555	5/3/1995		
PC MAGAZINE	114812	7/ 5/1988	337019	11/21/1988
LOGO				
PCWEEK	233894	3/9/1993	415470	10/28/1993
LOGO				
PCWEEK	233896	3/9/1993	415469	10/28/1993
LOGO				
SM@RT	399.133	12/ 3/1997		
RESELLER				
SM@RT	399.134	12/ 3/1997	519.516	8/17/1998
RESELLER				

China (People's Republic Of)

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	970063841	6/23/1997		
GAMING				
WORLD				
CONNECTED	970087231	8/20/1997	1248417	2/21/1999
INVESTOR				
CONNECTED	9800005305	1/19/1998		
INVESTOR				
CONNECTED	970087232	8/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
EXPERT	9800095822	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
EXPERT	9800095823	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
FAMILY PC	94068025	7/ 6/1992		6/ 7/1996
FAMILY PC IN	94072855	7/27/1994	845798	6/ 6/1996
CHINESE				
INTER@CTIVE	97010508	9/25/1997	1236490	1/ 7/1999
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	970101517	9/25/1997	1217980	10/21/1998
WEEK				
INTERNET	95087187	7/10/1995	990356	4/27/1997
LIFE				
INTERNET	95087186	7/10/1995	963574	3/14/1997
LIFE				
INTERNET	95087185	7/10/1995	967683	3/21/1997
LIFE				
INTERNET	95087184	7/10/1995	967946	3/21/1997
LIFE				
INTERNET	95087183	7/10/1995	977494	4/ 7/1997
LIFE				
IT WEEK	9800101977	9/ 7/1998		
LOGO				
IT WEEK	9800101978	9/ 7/1998		
LOGO				5/4.4/4.004
MACUSER	93009849	2/17/1993	689767	5/14/1994
MACUSER	93009848	2/17/1993	689687	5/15/1994
MACWEEK	93009834	2/17/1993	689691	5/14/1994
NETWORKED	970087253	8/20/1997	1248418	2/21/1999
INVESTOR				
NETWORKED	9800005306	1/19/1998		
INVESTOR				
NETWORKED	970087254	8/20/1997		

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
INVESTOR				
PC	93009833	2/17/1993	689764	5/14/1994
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	93009845	2/17/1993	689768	5/14/1994
PC DIRECT	93009844	2/17/1993	689688	5/14/1994
PC DIRECT	93009847	2/17/1993	689766	5/14/1994
LOGO				
PC DIRECT	93009846	2/17/1993	689689	5/14/1994
LOGO				
PC LABS	93094330	2/17/1993	775384	1/7/1995
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	92048804	8/ 6/1992	653936	8/14/1993
LOGO				
PC	93009837	2/17/1993	713211	10/28/1994
PROFESSIONA				
L				
PCWEEK	93009839	2/17/1993	689763	5/14/1994
PCWEEK	93009838	2/17/1993	689690	5/14/1994
SM@RT	9900079180	7/ 9/1999		
RET@ILER				
WINSTONE 94	94,018,556	3/10/1994		

Colombia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER LIFE	95028600	6/29/1995	180477	10/20/1995
FAMILY PC	96.023.085	5/ 8/1996		
PC COMPUTING	94054882	12/ 1/1994	176033	3/30/1995
PC DIRECTO	351690	12/3/1991	147787	1/31/1994
PC DIRECTO LOGO	351691	12/3/1991	179540	5/22/1995
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	320542	4/20/1990	159626	5/30/1994
PCWEEK	98.030.377	5/29/1998	213542	10/20/1998

Costa Rica

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	79134	7/24/1990	79134	4/ 9/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	82621	8/31/1992	82621	5/13/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO		8/31/1992	89318	11/18/1994
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	87135	5/26/1993	87135	5/26/1994
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	83365	8/31/1992	83365	7/23/1993

Cyprus

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	36998	8/11/1992	36998	8/11/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	37001	8/11/1992	37001	8/11/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	36997	8/11/1992	36997	8/11/1992
LOGO				

Czech Republic

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	69 719	6/29/1992	198204	3/26/1997
PC MAGAZINE	75015	2/15/1993	180533	10/24/1994
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	69 721	6/29/1992	189144	4/29/1996
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	67608	3/30/1992	178027	7/ 8/1994
PC WEEK	69 715	6/29/1992	190958	6/24/1996
PC WEEK LOGO	69 716	6/29/1992	202549	8/26/1997

Denmark

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	04469/1994	6/27/1994	06880/1994	10/14/1994
PC DIRECT	3924/1991	6/ 4/1991	02680/1992	4/10/1992
PC DIRECTE	4060/1991	6/10/1991	02718	4/10/1992
PC EXPERT	8017/1991	11/8/1991	06578/1992	7/27/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	07826/1991	10/31/1991	9771/1992	10/23/1992
PC WEEK LOGO	2147/1987	4/ 3/1987	03676/1988	10/21/1988
WINSTONE 94	94-VA.01854	3/10/1994	VR 03.618 1994	6/ 3/1994

Dominican Republic

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE		3/ 5/1993	74,540	10/15/1994

Ecuador

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE			40-91	1/18/1991
Logo				
PCWEEK	95740	5/11/1999		

Egypt

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	.83453	6/17/1992	83453	5/26/1995
LOGO			•.	
PCWEEK	86233	3/9/1993		
LOGO				

El Salvador

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	-3452/91	12/11/1991	245/27	9/ 8/1995
LOGO				

European Union

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
@NET INDEX	200113	4/ 9/1996		
3D	963751	10/21/1998		
GAMEGAUGE				
BATTERYMAR	140947	4/ 1/1996	140947	6/22/1998
K				
COMPUTER	141713	4/ 1/1996		
GAMING				
WORLD				
COMPUTER	141531	4/ 1/1996		
LIFE				
CONNECTED	611103	8/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
CPUMARK	141457	4/ 1/1996		
E SHOPPER &	1379999	11/8/1999		
Design				
EBUSINESS	952648	10/9/1998		
TIMES				
EDUCATION	315259	7/25/1996		
DIRECT				
ELECTRONIC	475178	2/24/1997		
GAMING	ļ			
MONTHLY				
EXPERT	912352	8/21/1998		
GAMER	- "			
FAMILY PC	141762	4/ 1/1996		
IBENCH	1325414	9/28/1999		
INTER@CTIVE	141655	4/ 1/1996	141655	6/ 5/1998
WEEK				
INTERACTIVE	166249	4/ 1/1996		,
MAGAZINE				
INTERACTIVE	141960	4/ 1/1996	141960	9/18/1998
WEEK				
INTERACTIVE	163659	4/ 1/1996	163659	7/22/1999
WEEK	ļ			
INTERNET				
INDEX				
INTERNET	141598	4/ 1/1996		
LIFE				
INTERNET	475293	2/24/1997		
UNDERGROU				
ND				
	J			

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg.#	Reg. Dt
IT WEEK	463901	2/11/1997		
IT WEEK	763821	3/ 5/1998		
LOGO				į
IT WOCHE	728881	1/21/1998		
ITOUTLOOK	973206	10/30/1998		
MACBENCH	140814 -	4/ 1/1996		
MACWEEK	141978	4/ 1/1996	141978	9/18/1998
NETBENCH	140863	4/ 1/1996	140863	9/21/1998
PC	142000	4/ 1/1996		
COMPUTING		}		
LOGO				
PC DIRECT	142034	4/ 1/1996	142034	8/19/1998
PC DIRECT	146886	4/ 1/1996	146886	11/18/1998
LOGO		}		
PC EXPERT	142059	4/11/1996		
PC EXPERT	142083	4/ 1/1996		
LOGO	ł			
PC MAGAZINE	142158	4/ 1/1996	142158	11/12/1998
LOGO	1			
PC MAGAZINE	141408	4/ 1/1996	141408	8/ 3/1998
LOGO			1	
(COLOR)			1	
PC	141374	4/ 1/1996		
PROFESSIONE				
LL				
PC	141440	4/ 1/1996		
PROFESSIONE				
LL LOGO				
PC WEEK	141747	4/ 1/1996		
INSIDE	1			
PC WEEK	141770	4/ 1/1996	141770	6/22/1998
NETWEEK	1			
PCWEEK	141382	4/ 1/1996		·
PCWEEK	141291	4/ 1/1996	141291	11/12/1998
LOGO				
PRINTERBENC	930271	9/7/1998		
H		}		
RESELLER	680,561	11/19/1997		
WEEK	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
SCHOOLPC	414,887	4/1/1996		
SERVERBENC	149963	4/ 1/1996	149963	7/29/1998
H			1	
SM@RT	843383	6/ 5/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	693101	11/28/1997		

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
RESELLER				
SM@RT RET@ILER	725697	1/16/1998		
WEBBENCH	140905	4/ 1/1996	140905	6/19/1998
WINBENCH	140731	4/ 1/1996	140731	9/27/1998
WINMARK	141424	4/ 1/1996	141424	10/14/1998
WINSTONE	140764	4/ 1/1996	140764	6/ 5/1998

Finland

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	3330/94	7/ 4/1994	200509	5/31/1996
INTERNET LIFE	T199503462	6/12/1995	213593	4/15/1999
PC DIRECT LOGO	3680/92	7/31/1992	131 382	3/21/1994
PC EXPERT LOGO	218/92	1/16/1992	131663	4/20/1994
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	4961/91	10/18/1991	128 049	9/20/1993
PC WEEK LOGO	3390/91	7/22/1991	123 730	12/21/1992
WINSTONE 94	94/1223	3/10/1994		

France

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
ACHETER PC	99/782997	3/25/1999	99782997	3/25/1999
COMPUTE	259186	1/4/1991	1636931	1/ 4/1991
COMPUTER	93/480496	8/16/1993	93/480496	8/16/1993
GAMING				
WORLD				
COMPUTER	94/535505	9/ 9/1994	94/535505	9/ 9/1994
LIFE				
CULTURE JEU	96/630865	6/20/1996	96630865	6/20/1996
CULTURE	96/633134	7/ 5/1996	96633134	7/ 5/1996
JEUX (GRAPH)				
CYBERPEOPL	96/611423	2/19/1996	96611423	2/19/1996
E				
CYBERSCOPE	96/611424	2/19/1996	96611424	2/19/1996
CYBERSCOPE	96/620723	4/12/1996	96620723	4/12/1996
LE MAGAZINE				
DES MEDIAS				
INTERACTIFS	ļ	Ì		
LOGO			001150510	2/1//1002
DOSMARK	93/459742	3/16/1993	93/459742	3/16/1993
EXCELLENCE	92/444468	12/3/1992	92/44468	12/3/1992
TECHNIQUE		- 11/10/1000	00750061	11/12/1000
EXPERT	98/758961	11/12/1998	98758961	11/12/1998
NETWORK	00/750060	11/12/1000	98758962	11/12/1998
EXPERT	98/758962	11/12/1998	98/38902	11/12/1990
RESEAUX	06/646406	10/17/1996	96646496	10/17/1996
FORUMS PC	96/646496	10/1//1990	70040470	10/17/1990
EXPERT LOGO	00/782008	3/25/1999	99782998	3/25/1999
HTPC	99/782998	7/27/1999	79702990	312311337
INTERACTIF	805,020			
INTERACTIF	805,018	7/27/1999		
MAGAZINE		\		
AND LOGO	04/532032	9/16/1004		
INTERACTIVE	94/532932	8/16/1994		
MAGAZINE	04/51/2001	4/28/1994	94/517881	4/28/1994
INTERACTIVE	94/517881	4/20/1994	34/31/001	7/20/17/7
WEEK	95/579267	7/6/1995	95/579267	7/ 6/1995
INTERNET	93/3/920/	77 07 1995)3,31,7201	4.1333
LIFE	98/734762	5/29/1998		
IT HEBDO	98/715021	1/28/1998	98/715021	1/28/1998
IT WEEK		3/6/1998	Pending	1120/1770
IT WEEK	98/721589	3/ 0/1770	1 chang	

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
LOGO	·			
JEUX &	96/633135	7/ 5/1996	96633135	7/ 5/1996
MICRO	}			
(GRAPH)	<u> </u>			
JEUX	96/633133	7/ 5/1996	96633133	7/ 5/1996
INTERACTIFS				
(LOGO)				
L'ACHETEUR	97/667756	3/10/1997		
MASQUE				
L'EXPERT PC LOGO	308 975	9/19/1991	1727752	9/19/1991
LA MICRO EN	94/504426	2/ 2/1994	94504426	2/2/1994
FAMILLE				
(LOGO)				
LA VERITE	92/429255	8/3/1992	924429255	8/3/1992
PAR LA				
PREUVE				
LE GUIDE DE	94/513774	3/31/1994	94513774	3/31/1994
L'	1	1		
ORDINATEUR	00/010010	0/21/1000		
LES AWARDS	99/810010	8/31/1999		}
SOLUTIONS ET				}
TECHNOLOGI			}	
ES		1	}	
LIGNE	93/460482	3/22/1993	660482	3/22/1993
DIRECTE				1
MAC DIRECT	299 250	7/19/1991	1682042	7/19/1991
MAC DIRECT	92/405353	2/12/1992	92/405353	2/12/1992
LOGO				
MACUSER	910146	3/ 1/1988	1458756	3/ 1/1988
LOGO				
MACWEEK	882284	10/14/1987	1430759	10/14/1987
MICRO &	96/637653	8/ 6/1996	96637653	8/ 6/1996
LOISIRS				
(LOGO)				
MICRO	96/637654	8/ 6/1996	96637654	8/6/1996
DETENTE	1			1
(LOGO)				
NETBENCH	92/433702	9/14/1992	1269013	9/14/1992
OFFICE	97/668585	3/13/1997	97/668585	3/13/1997
EXPERT				
ONLINE LIFE	95/574887	6/ 8/1995	95574887	6/ 8/1995
PAPA,	94/548382	12/9/1994	94548382	12/ 9/1994
MAMAN,				

	1	1	
95602723	12/22/1995	95602723	12/22/1995
			<u> </u>
96/630864	6/20/1996	96630864	6/20/1996
96/633137	7/ 5/1996	96633137	7/ 5/1996
911465	3/7/1988	1453189	3/ 7/1988
914373	3/18/1988	1478369	3/18/1988
			_ {
317350	11/5/1991	1703566	11/5/1991
92415170	4/15/1992	92415170	4/15/1992
93482457	9/6/1993	93482457	9/ 6/1993
92 423 217	6/18/1992	92 423 217	6/18/1992
320934	11/25/1991	1707667	11/25/1991
	1		
287361	5/24/1991	1667174	5/24/1991
313799	10/15/1991	1699200	10/15/1991
93/483084	9/10/1993	93483084	9/10/1993
94/503521	1/27/1994	94/503521	1/27/1994
311451	10/2/1991	1696853	10/ 2/1991
	10/3/1991	1697040	10/3/1991
	10/19/1992	92/438158	10/19/1992
,2, 156156			
699869	4/11/1984	1269018	4/11/1984
		1452274	3/ 1/1988
1	0, 0, 0, 0		
3/21/1991	1 651 160	3/21/1991	
3,21,1331			
İ			
281848	4/22/1991	1657188	4/22/1991
201040			
1			
92411751	3/24/1992	92411751	3/24/1992
22111121		1	
92/431330	10/2/1992	92/437330	10/2/1992
724732334			
303904	8/23/1991	1688695	8/23/1991
303704			
94/510874	3/14/1994	94510874	3/14/1994
	96/633137 911465 914373 317350 92415170 93482457 92 423 217 320934 287361 313799 93/483084	96/633137 7/ 5/1996 911465 3/ 7/1988 914373 3/18/1988 317350 11/ 5/1991 92415170 4/15/1992 93482457 9/ 6/1993 92 423 217 6/18/1992 320934 11/25/1991 287361 5/24/1991 313799 10/15/1991 93/483084 9/10/1993 94/503521 1/27/1994 311451 10/ 2/1991 311707 10/ 3/1991 92/438158 10/19/1992 699869 4/11/1984 910147 3/ 1/1988 3/21/1991 1 651 160 281848 4/22/1991 92431330 10/ 2/1992 303904 8/23/1991	96/633137 7/ 5/1996 96633137 911465 3/ 7/1988 1453189 914373 3/18/1988 1478369 317350 11/ 5/1991 1703566 92415170 4/15/1992 92415170 93482457 9/ 6/1993 93482457 92 423 217 6/18/1992 92 423 217 320934 11/25/1991 1707667 287361 5/24/1991 1667174 313799 10/15/1991 1699200 93/483084 9/10/1993 93483084 94/503521 1/27/1994 94/503521 311451 10/ 2/1991 1696853 311707 10/ 3/1991 1697040 92/438158 10/19/1992 92/438158 699869 4/11/1984 1269018 910147 3/ 1/1988 1452274 3/21/1991 1 651 160 3/21/1991 281848 4/22/1991 1657188 92/431330 10/ 2/1992 92/437330 303904 8/23/1991 1688695 <

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
UNIVERS	96/637652	8/ 6/1996	96637652	8/ 6/1996
JEUX		_1		
UNIVERS	96/641874	9/17/1996	96641874	9/17/1996
JEUX &				
MICRO AND	<u> </u>			
DESIGN				
UNIVERSE	96/641875	9/17/1996	96641875	9/17/1996
JEUX AND				
DESIGN				
WEB EXPERT	99/796128	4/18/1996	99796128	4/18/1996
WEB EXPERT	00/3005146	2/ 3/2000		•
LOGO				
WIN EXPERT	93/470376	6/ 2/1993	93/470376	6/ 2/1993
LOGO				
WIN WEEK	93/470820	6/ 4/1993	93470820	6/ 4/1993
LOGO	<u></u>			
WINBENCH	93/453583	2/3/1993	93453583	2/ 3/1993
WINEXPERT	93/469312	5/24/1993	93/469312	5/24/1993
WINMARK	9201110	9/17/1992	92/434242	9/17/1992
WINSTONE	93/483,842	9/16/1993	93/483,842	9/16/1993
WINWEEK	93/469313	5/24/1993	93/469313	5/24/1993
ZAPNET	96/604766	1/ 8/1996	96604766	1/ 8/1996
ZAPNET	96/604767	1/ 8/1996	96604767	1/ 8/1996
MAGAZINE				

Georgia

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	003564/03	8/21/1992	3611	10/11/1996
PC DIRECT LOGO	010 974/03	5/23/1996	9798	6/23/1998
PC DIRECT LOGO	2468/03	8/13/1992	5676	6/23/1997

Germany

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	Z12 028/16 Wz	9/20/1994	2903589	3/23/1995
LIFE				
DOSMARK	Z 11 331/9 WZ	3/16/1993	DWZ 2 061 035	3/29/1994
E-SHOPPER		7/26/1999		
(Titelschutz)				
EGM2	39405186.6	12/6/1994	394 05 186	8/16/1995
ESHOPPER		7/13/1999		
(Titelschutz)				
FAMILIE PC	Z 11 670/9 WZ	1/28/1994	2 912 959	2/22/1996
INTERACTIVE	Z 11 966/16 WZ	8/16/1994	2 912 285	10/24/1995
MAGAZINE				
INTERACTIVE	Z 11 816/16 WZ	4/28/1994	2088065	12/22/1994
WEEK				
INTERNET	396 27416.8	7/ 3/1995	Pending	
LIFE				
IT MANAGER				
(TITELSCHUT				
(Z)				
IT MANAGER				
WEEK				
(TITELSCHUT				
Z)				
IT NEWS				
(TITELSCHUT		1		
Z)		0/10/1000		
IT WEEK	398 09 237.0/42	2/19/1998	398 09 237	11/5/1998
IT WOCHE				
(TITELSCHUT				
Z)	7 10 004/16 13/7	1/20/1002	DW7.0.057.601	0.0004
MAC DIRECT	Z 10 904/16 WZ	1/20/1992	DWZ 2 057 531	2/22/1994
MAC DIREKT	Z 10 908/41 WZ	1/24/1992	DWZ 2 039 716	7/ 2/1993
AND LOGO	205 01 242 0	1/12/1005	205.01.242	12/12/1005
MACUSER MACWEEK	395 01 243.0 M61374/16WZ	1/12/1995	395 01 243	12/12/1995
	DD W 64610	9/12/1987	1,120,993	4/21/1988
MACWEEK		9/13/1990	DD 654 119	10/ 1/1997
NETBENCH	Z 11 143/9 WZ	9/14/1992	DWZ 2 040 174	7/12/1993
PC DIREKT	Z 10851/41 WZ	11/25/1991	2,042,020	8/ 9/1993
LOGO	7 10 050/41 377	11/25/1001	DW7 2 242 212	9/0/1002
PC DIREKT	Z 10 850/41 WZ	11/25/1991	DWZ 2 042 019	8/ 9/1993
WAS KAUFEN, WO KAUFEN				
WORAUFEN	l			<u></u>

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
AND DES				
PC EXPERT	395012511	1/12/1995		
PC LABS	Z11 182/16 Wz	10/20/1992	DWZ 2 073 905	8/ 4/1994
LOGO				
PC	395 01 247.3	1/12/1995		
PROFESSIONE				
LL LOGO				
PC WEEK DIE	Z 10602/16 WZ	3/8/1991	DWZ 2 007 875	1/2/1992
COMPUTER				
ZEITUNG AUS		1		
DEM				
PCPRO	39523895.1	6/8/1995	395 23 895	4/26/1996
PRAXIS				
PCPRO	39523885.4	6/8/1995	395 23 885	4/25/1996
PRAXIS LOGO				
PCWEEK	395 01 248.1	1/12/1995	395 01 248	3/19/1999
PCWEEK	Z 11 492/16 WZ	8/16/1993	2 913 781	8/ 7/1997
INSIDE				
WINBENCH	Z 11 277/9 WZ	2/ 5/1993	DWZ 2 052 334	12/17/1993
WINMARK	Z 11 153/9 WZ	9/18/1992	DWZ 2 040 175	7/12/1993
WINSTONE	M 75,902/9 WZ	9/16/1993	2,092,598	3/13/1995

Greece

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
MACUSER	88967	5/ 4/1988	3375/89	8/17/1990
PC COMPUTING	89094	5/16/1988	89094	10/17/1992
PC COMPUTING	136980	5/22/1998		
PC EXPERT LOGO	107373	1/20/1992	107373	7/17/1994
PC MAGAZINE				
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	105240	7/26/1991	7284/93	6/17/1994
PC WEEK	88966	5/ 4/1988	88966	8/17/1990
PCWEEK	136979	5/22/1998		

Guatemala

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	2393-90	5/ 7/1990	66310-163-144	1/17/1992

Hong Kong

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	97 13229	9/16/1997	B10159	9/16/1997
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	97/13228	9/16/1997	B10158	9/16/1997
MACUSER	2119/88	4/20/1988	448/1991	4/20/1988
MACWEEK	8441/88	12/30/1988		
PC COMPUTING	95 03615	3/28/1995		
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	96 06483	5/28/1996		·
PCWEEK	95/03647	3/29/1995		

Hungary

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	M922 03512	7/ 3/1992	136 390	6/30/1993
PC DIRECT	M92 03511	7/ 3/1992	136 389	6/30/1993
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	M92 03514	7/ 3/1992	136 392	6/30/1993
PC MAGAZINE	M92 03513	7/ 3/1992	136 391	6/30/1993
LOGO				
PC WEEK	M92 03515	7/3/1992	150624	4/14/1998
PC WEEK	M92 03516	7/ 3/1992	150623	4/14/1998
LOGO				

Iceland

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	706/1992	8/4/1992	122/1993	2/22/1993
LOGO				

India

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	738092	3/25/1997		
GAMING		}		
WORLD				
COMPUTER	73809O	3/25/1997		
GAMING				
WORLD_				
COMPUTER	738093	3/25/1997		
LIFE				
COMPUTER	738091	3/25/1997		
LIFE				
FAMILY PC	738095	3/25/1997		
FAMILY PC	738094	3/25/1997		
INTER@CTIVE	763500	9/15/1997		
WEEK				
INTERNET	850320	4/ 8/1999		
LIFE				
INTERNET	850319	4/ 8/1999	•	
LIFE				
MACUSER	737000	3/10/1997		
MACUSER	736999	3/10/1997		
MACWEEK	737002	3/10/1997		
MACWEEK	737001	3/10/1997		
PC	737004	3/10/1997		
COMPUTING				
PC .	737003	3/10/1997		
COMPUTING				
PC MAGAZINE	578537	8/ 5/1992		
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	578538	8/ 5/1992	1	
LOGO				1
PCWEEK	730563	1/15/1997		
PCWEEK	730713	1/16/1997		

Indonesia

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC INDONESIA	3417	3/21/1991	290134	8/13/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	4107	12/12/1990	287208	2/ 2/1993
PCWEEK LOGO	768	3/7/1993	310665	7/23/1993

Iran

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	104802	8/12/1992	70824	7/15/1993
PC MAGAZINE	104803	8/12/1992	70823	7/15/1993
LOGO				

Ireland

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	4421/92	8/14/1992	B154598	8/14/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	4420/92	8/14/1992	B154597	8/14/1992

Israel

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER GAMING WORLD	88742	8/25/1993	88742	8/25/1993
PC COMPUTING	99007	6/ 6/1995	99007	8/ 4/1999
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	83076	4/16/1992	83076	4/16/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	83099	4/19/1992	83099	4/19/1992

Italy

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	RM93C002839	8/27/1993	661964	11/8/1995
GAMING	!		1	[
WORLD				. {
COMPUTER	RM94C004117	9/20/1994	689801	10/16/1996
LIFE				1
DOSMARK	RM93C000794	3/16/1993	659781	10/16/1995
EGM2	MI94C 011201	12/ 5/1994	701381	12/30/1996
ELECTRONIC	MI94C 011202	12/ 5/1994	701382	12/30/1996
GAMING			}	
MONTHLY				
INTERACTIVE	RM94C003744	8/22/1994	689451	10/14/1996
MAGAZINE				
INTERNET	RM 95C003265	7/7/1995		
LIFE				
MAC DIRECT	RM92C000133	1/17/1992	636883	12/19/1994
MAC	RM93C003694	11/16/1993	663171	11/24/1995
PROFESSIONA]		
LE				}
MACWEEK	23,013 C/87	9/24/1987	545892	5/22/1991
LOGO				
MACWEEK	RM97C004503	9/24/1987	545892	5/22/1991
LOGO		<u> </u>		
PC	34074C/88	4/ 8/1988	521115	1/23/1990
COMPUTING		}		
PC DIRECT	MI91C009305	12/19/1991	628520	6/27/1994
PC DIRETTA	RM92COO1829	5/ 5/1992	638357	12/20/1994
PC EXPERT	RM91COO4004	11/14/1991	614449	12/30/1993
PC FAMIGLIA	RM94COOO299	1/26/1994	686591	9/18/1996
PC LABS	RM92C003891	10/20/1992	644511	3/2/1995
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	170346/87	1/27/1987	780060	6/13/1988
PC MAGAZINE	34072C/88	4/ 8/1988	521113	1/23/1990
LOGO			,	
PC	RM91COO1141	3/28/1991	612036	12/16/1993
PROFESSIONA				
LE				
PC	RM91C001142	3/28/1991	612037	12/16/1993
PROFESSIONA		1		
LE LOGO				
PC	RM91C003545	10/ 8/1991	516364	2/3/1994
PROFESSIONA		1		

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
LE VIP				
PC SYSTEMS	RM 92C001528	4/13/1992	638093	12/20/1994
WEEK				
PC WEEK	17032	5/19/1988	780061	6/13/1988
PC WEEK	RM92C003696	10/ 5/1992	644344	3/ 2/1995
EXTRA!				
PCWEEK	RM93C003898	12/3/1993	663351	11/24/1995
LOGO				
WIN EXPERT	RM93C001779	6/ 1/1993	660656	10/17/1995
LOGO				
WINBENCH	RM92300355	2/ 8/1993	659299	3/10/1995
WINEXPERT	RM93C001687	5/24/1993	660574	10/17/1995
WINMARK	RM92C003655	9/29/1992	644306	2/28/1995
WINSTONE 94	RM94C001010	3/10/1994	687164	9/20/1996

Jamaica

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	16/1586	8/ 5/1992	B28,898	8/ 5/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	9/1409	8/ 5/1992	B25,747	8/ 5/1992

Japan

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	86468/93	8/24/1993	3221502	11/29/1996
GAMING	!			
WORLD				
CONNECTED	(97)9-149499	8/20/1997	4252783	3/19/1999
INVESTOR				
CONNECTED	H9(97)-149501	8/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
EGM2	6-123495		3,334,064	7/25/1997
ELECTRONIC	6-123494	12/7/1994	4024601	7/11/1997
GAMING				
MONTHLY				
EXPERT	10-70715	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
EXPERT	10-70716	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
INTER@CTIVE	H9(97)-159905	9/22/1997	4259048	4/ 9/1999
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	H9(97)-159906	9/22/1997		
WEEK				
INTERNET	7(95)-68084	7/ 7/1995	4147861	5/22/1998
LIFE				
INTERNET	1996(8)-79280	7/18/1996		
LIFE				
INTERNET	1996(8)-79279	7/18/1996	4112449	2/13/1998
LIFE				
IT WEEK	10-75686	9/ 7/1998		
LOGO		<u> </u>		
MACUSER	30413/1988	3/16/1988	2283062	11/30/1990
MACWEEK	62-100833	9/ 5/1987	2270991	10/31/1990
NETBENCH	4-181508	9/14/1992	3063097	7/31/1995
PC	34239/1988	3/26/1988	2297264	1/31/1991
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	54103/1991	5/24/1991	2595924	11/30/1993
PC DIRECT	4-249917	9/30/1992	3140242	4/30/1996
PC DIRECT IN	54101	5/24/1991	2595923	11/30/1993
CHINESE				
PC DIRECT	4-249918	9/30/1994	3345500	9/12/1997
LOGO				
PC EDITOR'S	4-249936	9/30/1992	3193568	8/30/1996
CHOICE				
PC LABS	4-300332	10/22/1992	4045421	8/22/1997

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC LABS	4-300333	10/22/1992	3340653	8/22/1997
PC LOGO	34240/1988	3/26/1988	2352174	11/29/1991
PC	64590/1991	6/19/1991	2717791	11/29/1996
PROFESSIONA				
L				
PC	100755/1991	9/26/1991	2722728	8/ 8/1997
PROFESSIONA				
L				
PC WEEK	8004/1988	1/31/1991	2298546	1/31/1991
PC WEEK IN	8008/1988	1/29/1988	2343951	10/30/1991
KATAKANA				
PC WEEK	30412/1988	3/16/1988	2407652	4/30/1992
LOGO				
SM@RT	10-47491	6/ 8/1998	426618	8/13/1999
COMPANY				
SM@RT	10-47492	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	10-47494	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	10-47493	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	(97)9-181653	12/ 2/1997	4321834	10/ 7/1999
RESELLER				
SM@RT	(97)9-181654	12/2/1997		
RESELLER				
WINBENCH	5-011375	2/ 9/1993	3131559	3/29/1996
WINEXPERT	50477/1993	5/24/1993	3199371	9/30/1996
WINMARK	4-302715	10/21/1992	3119024	1/31/1996
WINMARK	4-249914	9/30/1992	3235967	12/25/1996

Jordan

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	30882	8/ 2/1992	30783/660	8/12/1993
PC MAGAZINE	30730	8/ 2/1992	30730/651	8/ 2/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	30783	8/ 2/1992	30783/659	8/12/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	30731	8/ 2/1992	30731/652	8/2/1993

Kuwait

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	30023	12/26/1994		
LOGO				

Latvia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	M-93 1820	2/17/1993	M 33 719	8/20/1996
PC DIRECT LOGO	M-92-718	8/10/1992	M 32 183	4/20/1996
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	M-93-3696	4/ 8/1993	M 17913	10/10/1994
PCWEEK	M-95-701	4/20/1995	M 39 653	2/20/1998

Lebanon

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	95/47253	8/26/1992	58741	8/26/1992
LOGO				

Lithuania

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg.#	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	ZP 6216	4/ 2/1993	22466	3/29/1996
PC DIRECT	ZP 1978	8/28/1992	20596	5/17/1995
PC DIRECT	ZP 6217	4/ 2/1993	22474	3/29/1996
LOGO				
PC DIRECT	ZP 1977	8/28/1992	20595	5/17/1995
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	97-2064	7/15/1997		
LOGO	1			
PCWEEK	97-2065	7/15/1997		

Malaysia

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	97/14405	10/ 8/1997		
PC DIRECT	91/02700	6/ 6/1991	91002700	8/20/1998
PC LANGSUNG	91/02853	6/14/1991		
PC LANGSUNG AND DEVICE	91/02852	6/14/1991		
PC LOGO	92/07922	11/10/1992		
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	92/07921	11/10/1992		
PCWEEK	97/05575	4/29/1997		
PCWEEK	97/05574	4/29/1997		

Mexico

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	.176,122	8/23/1993	446,898	11/22/1993
GAMING				
WORLD				
COMPUTER		8/ 4/1999		
GAMING				
WORLD	<u> </u>			
(RESERVA)				
COMPUTER	212446	9/19/1994	480886	11/28/1994
LIFE				
E SHOPPER	04-1999-	7/14/1999		·
(Reserva)	071410542000			
EBUSINESS	350,132	10/ 9/1998	599951	2/ 2/1998
TIMES				
EBUSINESS	350,133	10/ 9/1998	599952	2/ 2/1998
TIMES				
ELECTRONIC		1/9/1994	490,576	5/ 2/1995
GAMING				
MONTHLY				
EXPERT	344,675	8/21/1998	601,585	8/21/1998
GAMER				
EXPERT	344,676	8/21/1998		
GAMER				1 10 7 10 00 1
FAMILIA PC	189,221	1/27/1994	497032	1/27/1994
FAMILY PC	291,501	4/4/1997	547,184	4/ 4/1997
FAMILY PC	291,502	4/4/1997	547,185	4/4/1997
FAMILY PC		8/19/1999	•	
(RESERVA)				
INTERACTIVE	092010512600-	9/ 4/1999		
WEEK	102	1		
(RESERVA)		1/00// 004	166.653	4/20/1004
INTERACTIVE	197,559	4/28/1994	466,651	4/28/1994
WEEK		10/00/1007		
INTERNET	311,770	10/22/1997		
COMPUTING	1			
INTERNET	236,935	7/11/1995		
LIFE	1	7/7/1005		
INTERNET	236937	7/ 7/1995		
LIFE			002222/05	1/15/1996
INTERNET		1	003323/95	1/13/1990
LIFE				
(RESERVA)				

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
IT WEEK	346,396	9/7/1998	618119	8/20/1999
LOGO				
IT WEEK	346,397	9/ 7/1998	616,571	9/ 7/1998
LOGO				
MACUSER	289,868	3/14/1997	546,666	3/14/1997
MACUSER	289,867	3/14/1997	546,665	3/14/1997
MACWEEK	289,865	3/14/1997	546,664	3/14/1997
MACWEEK	289,866	3/14/1997	546,664	3/14/1997
NEWBUSINES		9/2/1999		
S (RESERVA)				
PC			480,891	11/11/1989
PC	193.612	3/10/1994	483,561	12/16/1994
COMPUTING				
PC		9/ 4/1999		
COMPUTING				
(RESERVA)				
PC	3570/94	2/13/1995		
COMPUTING				
EN ESPANOL]			
(RESERVA)				
PC DIRECTO	127527	11/25/1991		
PC DIRECTO	2883/94	10/30/1994	2883/94	10/13/1995
(RESERVA)				
PC DIRECTO	127862	11/28/1991		
LOGO				
PC LOGO	81432	2/16/1990		
PC MAGAZINE	003646/94	4/ 6/1995	003646/94	4/ 6/1995
(RESERVA)	1			
PC MAGAZINE	4022	6/29/1990	4022	6/29/1990
EN ESPANOL				
(RESERVA)				
PC MAGAZINE		1/31/1991	927/90	7/11/1996
EN ESPANOL				
(RESERVA)				
PC MAGAZINE		9/ 4/1999		
EN ESPANOL				
(RESERVA)				
PC	124163	10/9/1991	451,507	2/7/1994
PROFESIONAL				
PC WEEK	144,879	7/15/1992		
PC WEEK	13756	12/16/1996	003188/96	6/24/1997
(RESERVA)				
SM@RT	335,371			
COMPANY				
SM@RT	353,372	6/ 8/1998	624725	9/27/1999

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPANY				
SM@RT	335,369	6/ 8/1998	596206	12/11/1998
COMPANY				
SM@RT	353,370			
COMPANY				
SM@RT	311,769	10/22/1997	616,492	10/22/1997
RESELLER				
SM@RT	315,733	11/27/1997		
RESELLER				
SM@RT	003020/97	9/ 5/1997	03020-102	
RESELLER				
(RESERVA)			161601	10/14/1002
WIN EXPERT	168,388	5/24/1993	464681	10/14/1993
LOGO				10/15/1000
WIN WEEK	169636	6/ 3/1993	444348	10/15/1993
LOGO			144600	10/14/1002
WINEXPERT	168389	5/24/1993	464682	10/14/1993
WINSTONE 94	193457	3/10/1994	507,729	10/25/1995

Moroco

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	49.318	8/13/1992	49.318	8/13/1992
LOGO				

New Zealand

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	273660	3/10/1997	273660	3/10/1997
GAMING		Ì		
WORLD				
COMPUTER	273662	3/10/1997	272662	3/10/1997
GAMING				ļ
WORLD	1		1	
CONNECTED	281282	2/20/1997	281281	2/20/1997
INVESTOR				
CONNECTED	281283	2/20/1997	281283	2/20/1997
INVESTOR				·
EGM2	243,772	12/7/1994		
EXPERT	297025	8/21/1998		
GAMER	ļ			
EXPERT	603362	11/18/1999		
GAMER				
EXPERT	297026	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
FAMILY PC	273664	3/10/1997	B273664	3/10/1997
FAMILY PC	273665	3/10/1997	B273665	3/10/1997
INTER@CTIVE	282313	9/15/1997	282313	9/15/1997
WEEK	1		}	
INTER@CTIVE	282314	9/15/1997	282314	9/15/1997
WEEK	}		1	
INTERNET	250833	7/ 3/1995	250833	7/ 3/1995
LIFE				
INTERNET	250834	7/ 3/1995	250834	7/ 3/1995
LIFE				
INTERNET	250835	7/ 3/1995	250835	7/ 3/1995
LIFE				
INTERNET	250832	7/ 3/1995	250832	7/ 3/1995
LIFE	1	1		
IT WEEK	297793	9/ 7/1998		
LOGO	}			
IT WEEK	297794	9/ 7/1998		
LOGO		1		
MACWEEK	174,557	9/ 2/1987	174,557	9/ 2/1987
NETWORKED	281280	2/20/1997	281280	2/20/1997
INVESTOR			1	
NETWORKED	281281	2/20/1997	281281	2/20/1997
INVESTOR				
PC	273667	3/10/1997	273667	3/10/1997

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTING				
PC	273670	3/10/1997	273670	3/10/1997
COMPUTING				
PC LOGO	B151148	2/13/1984	B151148	2/13/1991
PC MAGAZINE	221783	9/28/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	221784	9/29/1992	,	
PC MAGAZINE	221785	9/29/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	221786	9/29/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	221782	9/29/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	221788	9/29/1992	221788	9/29/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	221789	9/29/1992	221789	9/29/1992
LOGO	ļ			
PC MAGAZINE	221790	9/29/1992	221790	8/ 5/1999
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	221791	9/29/1992	221791	9/29/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	221787	9/29/1992	221787	9/29/1992
LOGO				
PCWEEK	225487	3/ 9/1993	225487	3/ 9/1993
LOGO				
PCWEEK	225488	3/9/1993	225488	3/ 9/1993
LOGO	000404	6/0/1000		
SM@RT	293434	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY	000406	6/0/1000		
SM@RT	293435	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY	202426	6/0/1000		
SM@RT	293436	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY	202427	6/ 8/1998		
SM@RT	293437	0/ 0/1990	İ	
COMPANY	285404	6/ 3/1997	285404	6/ 3/1997
SM@RT RESELLER	263404	ו ללווכ וט	203404	0/ 3/137/
	285405	6/ 3/1997	285405	6/ 3/1997
SM@RT RESELLER	203403	U 3/137/	203403	0/ 3/13/7/
KESELLEK				

Nigeria

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	TP14860	8/11/1992	54409	
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	TP14859	8/11/1992	54408	

Pakistan

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	116584	8/ 5/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	116583	8/ 5/1992		
PC MAGAZINE	116586	8/ 5/1992	116586	8/ 5/1992
LOGO	}			
PC MAGAZINE	116585	8/ 5/1992		
LOGO				

Panama

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC COMPUTING	079743	2/29/1996	079743	2/29/1996
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	059213	11/27/1991	059213	5/ 3/1993

Paraguay

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	96/4561	3/ 5/1996		
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	142,179	4/ 9/1990	142, 179	4/ 9/1990

Peru ·

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	4043	2/22/1996	27423	7/15/1996
PC COMPUTING	241987	5/10/1994	11032	10/27/1994
PC DIRECTO	193897	11/25/1991	96677	4/10/1992
PC DIRECTO LOGO	193898	11/25/1991	96806	4/14/1992
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	168998	5/14/1990	87606	10/ 4/1990
PCWEEK	044890	7/30/1997	40197	10/10/1997
PCWEEK	046889	8/29/1997	13577	2/6/1998

Philippines

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
EXPERT	4-1998-06331	8/21/1998		
GAMER	•			
EXPERT	4-1998-06330	8/21/1998		
GAMER				
INTER@CTIVE	125745	1/ 8/1998		
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	125744	1/22/1998		
WEEK				
PC MAGAZINE	83951	12/7/1992	65444	12/17/1997
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	83129	10/23/1992	83129	3/13/1995
LOGO		•		
PCWEEK	118966	8/22/1997		
PCWEEK	118967	8/22/1997		

Poland

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	Z-110793	6/24/1992	76418	5/ 6/1994
PC DIRECT LOGO	Z-110792	6/24/1992	76417	5/ 6/1994
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	Z-104115	12/10/1991	77183	6/30/1994
PC WEEK	Z-110796	6/24/1992	76421	

Portugal

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILYPC	310.666	11/17/1995	310.666	11/4/1998
PC DIRECT	284.745	7/22/1992	284.745	2/24/1994
PC DIRECT LOGO	284.746	7/22/1992	284.746	2/24/1994
PC EXPERT	278229	11/14/1991	278.229	8/17/1993
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	343150	1/31/2000	Pending	
PC MAGAZINE INTERNATION AL	278030	10/31/1991	278.030	8/25/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	277,818	10/25/1991	277.818	8/ 9/1993
PC WEEK	278350	11/18/1991	278.350	8/18/1993

Puerto Rico

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	30.551	9/ 4/1991	30551	5/18/1992
LOGO				

Romania

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	50204	3/31/1998		

Russian Federation

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	98705274	3/31/1998		
GAMING				
WORLD				
FAMILY PC	Z-977 15530	10/16/1997		
PC DIRECT	167 759	10/16/1992	130363	8/15/1995
PC DIRECT	165 410	9/ 4/1992	119030	7/15/1994
LOGO				
PC EXPERT	150712	1/16/1992	112917	8/ 9/1993
PC MAGAZINE	130 271	12/29/1990	99 711	10/21/1991
LOGO				
PC	136 204	5/17/1991	103396	3/ 9/1992
PROFESSIONA				
L				
PCWEEK	95704447	4/20/1995	144259	4/20/1995

Saudi Arabia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	.27210	11/9/1994	358/94	12/11/1995
LOGO			<u> </u>	

Singapore

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	6667/93	1/15/1999		
GAMING				
WORLD				
INTER@CTIVE	11473/97	9/16/1997		
WEEK				
INTER@CTIVE	11474/97	9/16/1997		
WEEK				
MACUSER	2728/88	6/ 2/1988	2728/88	4/25/1990
PC DIRECT	5576/91	6/ 6/1991		
PC DIRECT	5575/91	6/ 6/1991		
LOGO	1			
PC LOGO	B2722/88	2/ 6/1988	B2722/88	2/ 6/1988
PC MAGAZINE	S/2723/88	6/ 2/1988	B2723/88	3/15/1991
LOGO				
PC WEEK	S/4496/91	5/ 3/1991		
LOGO				
PCWEEK	13609/97	11/5/1997		
PCWEEK	13610/97	11/ 5/1997		

Slovak Republic

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	Z-9370121	2/18/1993		
PC DIRECT	69 719	6/29/1992	185 325	5/24/1999
PC DIRECT	Z-9370124	2/18/1993	9370124	4/23/1998
LOGO				
PC DIRECT	69 720	6/29/1992	185 326	5/24/1999
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	0104-93	2/15/1993		
PC MAGAZINE	69 721	6/29/1992	181490	8/13/1998
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	67608	3/30/1992	187665	11/17/1999
LOGO				
PC WEEK	69 715	6/29/1992	178 696	11/24/1997
PC WEEK	69 716	6/29/1992	180032	3/17/1998
LOGO				

South Africa

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	93/7333	8/25/1993	93/7333	8/24/1993
GAMING				
WORLD				
INTERNET	99/17058	9/16/1999		
LIFE				
INTERNET	99/17059	9/16/1999		
LIFE				
PC MAGAZINE	926511	8/4/1992	926511	8/ 4/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	926512	8/4/1992	926512	8/ 4/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	926513	8/ 4/1992	926513	8/ 4/1992
LOGO	-			
PC MAGAZINE	926514	8/4/1992	926514	8/ 4/1992
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	926510	8/4/1992	926510	8/ 4/1992
LOGO				
PCWEEK	93/1736	3/8/1993	93/1736	3/ 8/1993
PCWEEK	93/1737	3/ 8/1993	93/1737	3/ 8/1993
SM@RT	97/18529			
RESELLER				
SM@RT	97/18530			
RESELLER				

South Korea

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	1993-30633	8/27/1993	308216	2/17/1995
GAMING				
WORLD				
COMPUTER	1996-9962	8/14/1996	46304	8/28/1998
LIFE				
COMPUTER	97-34460	7/24/1997	420497	9/ 9/1998
LIFE				
FAMILY PC	96-2258	2/29/1996	55266	6/14/1999
FAMILY PC	96-8391	2/29/1996	370010	7/23/1997
INTER@CTIVE	97-13087	9/13/1997	53247	2/ 9/1999
WEEK				
MACUSER	96-2260	2/29/1996	40258	1/14/1998
MACUSER	96-2264	2/29/1996	40260	1/14/1998
MACUSER	96-8393	2/29/1996	378861	10/21/1997
MACUSER	96-8396	2/29/1996	368935	7/15/1997
PC	96-8397	2/29/1996	453492	8/25/1999
COMPUTING				
PC MAGAZINE	93-37123	10/20/1993	311944	4/20/1995
LOGO				
PC SYSTEMS	92-7961	3/25/1992	268097	7/ 5/1993
WEEK LOGO				
PC WEEK	96-2259	2/29/1996	43761	7/11/1998
PC WEEK	96-2263	2/29/1996	40259	1/14/1998
PC WEEK	96-8392	2/29/1996	378860	10/21/1997
PC WEEK	96-51921	11/22/1996	411224	7/21/1998
PC WEEK	89-6273	3/17/1989	198364	8/17/1990
LOGO	1			

Spain

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	1.777.720	8/24/1993	1.777.720	3/ 5/1996
GAMING				
WORLD		<u> </u>		
COMPUTER	1.921.835	9/19/1994	1.921.835/4	4/ 5/1995
LIFE				
EGM2	1.936.286	12/14/1994		
ELECTRONIC	1.936.287	12/14/1994	1.936.287	7/ 5/1995
GAMING				
MONTHLY				
FAMILYPC	1969598	6/ 7/1995	1.969.598	11/21/1997
MACUSER	1244659	4/ 6/1988	1,244,659	2/11/1992
MACWEEK	1,216,331	9/29/1987	1,216,331	1/22/1990
NETBENCH	1,720,219	9/14/1992	1,720,219	4/20/1994
PC DIRECTO	1637433	5/23/1991	1637433	4/15/1994
PC DIRECTO	1,696,558	4/ 5/1992	1,638,558	2/ 6/1995
PC DIRECTO	1638937	5/29/1991	1,638,937	3/4/1994
LOGO				
PC EXPERT	1,696,555	4/15/1992	1.696.555	4/ 3/1995
LOGO				
PC FAMILIAR	1801018	1/31/1994	1801018	10/20/1994
PC LABS	1725614	10/20/1992	1725614	2/14/1995
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	1.216.716	12/30/1987	1.216.716	2/ 5/1993
PC	1628839	4/10/1991	1628839	4/20/1994
PROFESIONAL			· .	
PC WEEK	1228290	1/12/1988	1228290	12/13/1991
PCWEEK	1.792.585	12/ 1/1993	1.792.585	5/20/1994
LOGO	1			
WINMARK	1,720,781	9/18/1992	1720781	12/ 2/1993
WINMARK	1,720,780	9/18/1992	1,720,780	4/20/1994
WINSTONE 94	1.809.787	3/10/1994	1.809.787	11/4/1994

Sweden

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
MACUSER	88-02091	3/ 8/1988	216053	3/ 2/1990
MACWEEK	88-10538	12/7/1988	222,563	4/12/1991
PC	8802965	4/ 5/1988	217,147	6/ 1/1990
COMPUTING				
LOGO				
PC DIREKT	9105076	6/7/1991	253532	11/26/1993
LOGO				
PC EXPERT	91-09611	11/8/1991	243 445	12/4/1992
LOGO				
PC LABS	92-09200	10/19/1992	257118	4/ 8/1994
LOGO	<u> </u>			
PC LOGO	8802094	3/ 8/1988	232 207	4/10/1992
PC MAGAZINE	91-08980	10/21/1991	241 158	10/2/1992
LOGO	<u> </u>			
PC	91-9158	10/25/1991	256,282	3/ 4/1994
PROFESSIONE				
LL LOGO				
PC WEEK	92-07683	9/ 1/1992	260162	8/12/1994
LOGO	<u> </u>			
WINSTONE 94	94-02605	3/10/1994	310 632	3/29/1996

Switzerland

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
EGM2	8605	12/ 1/1994	425.601	12/ 1/1994
EXPERT	06894/1998	8/21/1998	463.293	7/21/1999
GAMER			}	
IBENCH	08704/1999	9/28/1999		
IT WEEK	05696/1998	7/13/1998		
IT WEEK	05697/1998	7/13/1998		
LOGO		1		
MACWEEK	8683	12/6/1988	368,423	12/6/1988
PC DIRECT	3676/1991-9	5/29/1991	397.256	12/15/1992
PC DIRECT	3484/91	5/24/1991	397.376	12/15/1992
LOGO	,		1	
PC DIRECT		5/31/1991	397.310	5/31/1991
WHAT TO				
BUY WHERE	ļ			
TO BUY IT DE				
PC DIREKT	3675/91	5/29/1991	397.255	12/11/1992
PC DIREKT	3485/91	5/24/1991	397.377	12/15/1992
LOGO	ĺ	'		
PC EXPERT	7459/1991.0	11/6/1991	393.637	7/28/1992
PC LOGO	1540/88	3/ 7/1988	362759	9/ 7/1988
PC MAGAZINE	6889/1991.8	10/10/1991	399170	3/19/1993
LOGO				
PC	3338/1991.4	5/17/1991	390.676	4/16/1992
PROFESSIONE				
L LOGO				
PC	4729/91	7/10/1991	392491	6/22/1992
PROFESSIONE				
LL				
PC	3337/1991	5/17/1991	390.675	4/16/1992
PROFESSIONE	1	İ		
LL LOGO			<u> </u>	
PC WEEK	1541/88	3/7/1988	362760	3/7/1988
LOGO				
SM@RT	04555/1998	6/ 8/1998	463.346	6/8/1988
COMPANY				
SM@RT	09576/1997	11/28/1997		
RESELLER				
WINSTONE 94	1,560/1994.1	3/10/1994	421078	3/10/1994

Taiwan

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	83039537	6/ 4/1994	685433	7/16/1995
LIFE				
CORPORATE	80-57607	12/14/1991	562648	6/16/1992
DIRECT AND	80-23722	5/29/1991	588869	3/ 1/1993
LOGO				
FAMILY PC	84040866	8/12/1995		
INTER@CTIVE	86049795	9/25/1997		
WEEK		1		
INTER@CTIVE	86049796	9/25/1997	110441	6/16/1999
WEEK				
MACUSER	86011451	3/11/1997	826482	11/16/1998
MACUSER	86011456	3/11/1997	104333	11/ 1/1998
MACWEEK	86011457	3/11/1997	Pending	
PC	86053683	10/17/1997	859678	7/16/1999
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	80-24357	6/ 1/1991	588944	3/ 1/1993
(LOGO)				
PCPRO	80-48660	10/24/1991	554477	3/16/1992
PCWEEK	86011453	7/3/1997		
PCWEEK	86011458	7/ 3/1997	112526	7/16/1999
SM@RT	85051733	10/23/1998	Pending	
SM@RT	87027555	6/ 8/1998	Pending	
SM@RT	87027556	6/ 8/1998	115163	9/16/1999
SM@RT	87027553	6/ 8/1998		
COMPANY				
WINSTONE	83-010877	3/10/1994	727106	9/ 1/1996

Thailand -

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	204507	7/16/1990	147574	7/16/1990
PC WEEK LOGO	197512	12/22/1989	140358	12/22/1989
PCWEEK	399425	9/29/1999		
PCWEEK	399426	9/29/1999		

Trinidad & Tobago

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	B21077	9/25/1992	B21077	3/21/1995
LOGO				

Turkey

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
COMPUTER	1998/4293	4/ 3/1998		
GAMING				
WORLD				
COMPUTER	1998/4292	4/ 3/1998		
GAMING				
WORLD				
INTERNET	1999/16196	10/ 4/1999		· -
LIFE				
PC DIRECT	9307/92	10/21/1992	139529	10/21/1992
PC MAGAZINE	6603/92	8/ 7/1992	137838	8/ 7/1992
PC MAGAZINE	6606/92	8/ 7/1992	137839	8/ 7/1992
LOGO				
PCWEEK	1998/4291	4/ 3/1998		
PCWEEK	1998/4290	4/ 3/1998		

Ukraine

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	95051670/T	5/22/1995		
LOGO				
PCWEEK	95051708/T	5/29/1995		

United Arab Emirates

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC MAGAZINE	8690	12/7/1994		
LOGO				

United Kingdom

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
CGW	2115208	11/11/1996	2115208	11/11/1996
DOSMARK	1529744	3/16/1993		3/16/1993
INTERACTIVE	1570104	4/28/1994	B1570104	4/28/1994
WEEK			1	1
INTERNET	2025908	7/ 3/1995	2025908	7/ 3/1995
LIFE				1
NETBENCH	1512629	4/22/1993	1512629	4/22/1993
P.S.X.	2058418	2/27/1996	2,058,418	2/27/1996
PC	1528339	10/31/1994	11528339	10/31/1994
COMPUTING	ļ	ĺ		
PC	2001330	10/31/1994	2001330	10/31/1994
COMPUTING				
PC DIRECT	1465258	5/23/1991	B1465258	5/23/1991
PC DIRECT	1466192	6/ 4/1991	B1466192	6/4/1991
LOGO				
PC EXPERT	2001318	10/31/1994		
PC LABS	2001328	10/31/1994	2001328	10/31/1994
LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	2001332	10/31/1994	2001332	10/31/1994
LOGO				
PC WEEK	2001333	10/31/1994	2001333	10/31/1994
PC WEEK	2001334	10/31/1994	2001334	10/31/1994
PC WEEK	1514060	9/30/1992	B1514060	9/30/1992
EXTRA!				
PCWEEK	1545638	8/16/1993		
INSIDE				
WINBENCH	1525996	2/ 3/1993	1525996	2/3/1993
WINMARK	1513589	9/19/1992	1513589	9/17/1993
WINMARK	1513588	9/19/1992	1513588	9/19/1992
WINSTONE	1,547,743	9/15/1993	B1547743	9/15/1993

United States

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
@500	75/700396	6/ 2/1999		
@500	75/700399	6/ 2/1999		
@BUSINESS	74/644792	3/10/1995	2,164,259	6/9/1998
@NET INDEX	75/002213	10/6/1995		
@NET INDEX	75/002214	10/6/1995	2,322,020	2/22/2000
@NET INDEX	75/002215	10/6/1995		
@NET INDEX	75/322472	7/10/1997		
3D	75/472057	4/22/1998		
GAMEGAUGE				
3D	75/472059	4/22/1998		
GAMESTONE				
3D WINBENCH	75/217334	12/23/1996	2,248,055	5/25/1999
A AND	74/645941	3/13/1995		
DESIGN				
ACTIVE	75/795827	9/ 8/1999		
FAMILY				
ACTIVE	75/795826	9/ 8/1999		
FAMILY	İ			
ADTALK	75/247684	2/25/1997		
ADTALK	75/247682	2/25/1997		
AUDIO	75/488625	5/20/1998		
WINBENCH				
BATTERYMAR	75/041617	1/11/1996	2,100,147	9/23/1997
K				
BENCHMARK	75/459819	3/31/1998		
INSIDER				
BENCHMARK	75/459818	3/31/1998		
INSIDER				
BROWSERCO	75/171122	9/24/1996	2,270,950	8/17/1999
MP				
COMPUTER	74/502988	3/21/1994	2101769	9/30/1997
LIFE				
CONNECTED	75/244423	2/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
CONNECTED	75/244424	2/20/1997	i	
INVESTOR				
COOKIE COP	75/558032	9/24/1998		

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
CORPORATE	75/029345	12/7/1995		
WEB				·
CORPORATE	75/448943	3/12/1998		
WEB		j	_ İ	
CPUMARK	74/573141	9/13/1994		
CTITRENDS	75/415450	1/ 8/1998		
CTITRENDS	75/419453	1/12/1998		
CYBER	74/682433	5/31/1995	2,026,159	12/24/1996
SPORTS				
CYBER	74/682431	5/31/1995	2,074,610	6/24/1997
SPORTS				
DCM	75/635640	2/ 8/1999		
DCM	75/635639	2/ 8/1999		
DIGITAL CAFE	75/092171	4/22/1996		
DIGITAL LIFE	74/710433	8/3/1995		
DIGITAL LIFE	75/319119	7/3/1997		
DIGITAL LIFE	75/053763	2/ 5/1996		
DIRECTBENC	75/149274	8/12/1996		
Н				
E-	75/740417	7/27/1999		
INFLUENCER				
REPORT				
EASYCOMPUT	75/459838	3/31/1998		
ING		1		
EASYCOMPUT	75/459610	3/31/1998		
ING]		1	
EBUSINESS	75/514156	7/7/1998		
2000				
EBUSINESS	75/513095	7/6/1998		
COMPUTING		1		
EBUSINESS	75/513097	7/ 6/1998		
EXPERT				
EBUSINESS	75/465397	4/9/1998		
JOURNAL				
EBUSINESS	75/465399	4/9/1998		
MONTHLY			·	
EBUSINESS	75/514100	7/7/1998		
PRO				
EBUSINESS	75/514159	7/7/1998		
REPORT				
EBUSINESS	75/515666	7/8/1998		
REVIEW				
EBUSINESS	75/513098	7/ 6/1998		
SOURCE				
EBUSINESS	75/465398	4/ 9/1998		

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
TIMES				
EBUSINESS	75/514157	7/7/1998		
UPDATE				,
ECOMMERCE	75/377738	10/22/1997		
ALERT			- [
ECOMMERCE	75/377743	10/22/1997		
ALERT			}	
ECOMMERCE	75/377746	10/22/1997		
ALERT	1			1
EDUCATION	75/725087	7/ 1/1999		
DIRECT		i		
EDUCATION	75/725089	7/ 1/1999		
DIRECT				
EGM	74/490302	2/14/1994	1,882,166	3/ 7/1995
EGM	74/669483	5/ 3/1995	Pending	
EGM & HERO	74/451161	10/26/1993	1,861,155	11/1/1994
ILLUSTRATED		Ì		
SUPER TOUR				
EGM2	74/490025	2/14/1994	1,894,081	5/16/1995
ELECTRONIC	74/669489	5/ 3/1995		
GAMING				
MONTHLY				
ENTERPRISE	75/365512	9/30/1997		
2000				
ENTERPRISE	75/365511	9/30/1997		
2000				
ENTERPRISE	75/365510	9/30/1997		
2000	<u> </u>			
ENTERPRISE	75/365509	9/30/1997		
2000				
EXPERT	75/438580	2/23/1998	<u> </u>	
GAMER	<u> </u>			
EXPERT	75/438579	2/23/1998		•
GAMER	\			
FAMILY PC	74/501071	3/14/1994		
FOR ON-LINE				
SERVICES	74/402412	2/17/1004		
FAMILY PC	74/492412	2/17/1994		}
LOGO	751460542	4/15/1998		
FAMILY PC	75/468543	4/13/1998		
TEACHERS' TECHNOLOGY				
GRANT		1		
GAMEDISC	74/699074	7/10/1995	2,025,056	12/24/1996
	75/295884	5/21/1997	2,023,030	12/2/1/2/0
HOMEBENCH	131273884) 3/21/177/		

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
IBENCH	75/671818	3/30/1999		
INCREDIBLY	75/160080	8/30/1996	2,215,558	12/29/1998
USEFUL SITES				
INCREDIBLY	75/160081	8/30/1996	2,217,971	1/12/1999
USEFUL SITES				
INTER@CTIVE	75/465974	4/10/1998		
MAGAZINE			ł	
INTER@CTIVE	74/548047	7/11/1994	2,046,283	3/18/1997
WEEK		i		
INTERACTIVE	74/491130	2/16/1994		
MAGAZINE	1		}	
INTERNET	75/049228	1/26/1996		
COMPUTING	Į.	1		
INTERNET	75/049193	1/26/1996		
COMPUTING	1			į
INTERNET	75/049192	1/26/1996		
COMPUTING				
INTERNET	75/293607	5/16/1997		
COMPUTING				
LOGO				
INTERNET	75/293617	5/16/1997		
COMPUTING				
LOGO]			
INTERNET	74/677130	5/19/1995		
LIFE				
INTERNET	74/621163	1/9/1995	2,226,405	2/23/1999
LIFE				
INTERNET	75/005499	10/12/1995		
MOM				
INTERNET	75/004772	10/10/1995	2,289;149	10/26/1999
MOM				
INTERNET	75/218694	12/26/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTERNET	75/216707	12/23/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTERNET	75/218692	12/26/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTERNET	74/682507	5/31/1995		
UNDERGROU				
ND	\			
INTERNET	74/682434	5/31/1995		
UNDERGROU				
ND				
INTRANET IT	75/230130	1/23/1997		
INTRANET IT	75/230354	1/23/1997		

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
INTRANET IT	75/230125	1/23/1997		
INTRANET	75/218693	12/26/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTRANET	75/217336	12/23/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTRANET	75/218691	12/26/1996		
SOLUTIONS				
INTRANETWE	75/065574	2/29/1996		
EK				
INTRANETWE	75/065580	2/29/1996	1	
EK				
IPOLL	75/400495	12/ 5/1997		
IPOLL	75/400496	12/5/1997		
IS SOLUTIONS	75/218697	12/26/1996		
IS SOLUTIONS	75/218696	12/26/1996		
IS SOLUTIONS	75/218695	12/26/1996		
IT OUTLOOKS	75/478165	4/30/1998		
IT OUTLOOKS	75/478168	4/30/1998		
JBENCH	75/403269	12/10/1997		
JSTONE	75/399964	12/4/1997		
KIDS &	74/297444	7/24/1992	1,829,069	3/29/1994
COMPUTERS			1054055	0/12/1004
MACBENCH.	74/319815	10/2/1992	1,854,056	9/13/1994
MACUSER	73/599994	5/21/1986	1,437,982	4/28/1987
MACWEEK	73/655530	4/16/1987	1,594,138	5/ 1/1990
NC	75/108664	5/23/1996		
COMPUTING				
NC	75/109086	5/23/1996		
COMPUTING		1000/1006		
NC GAMER	75/186382	10/23/1996		
NC GAMER	75/186383	10/23/1996		
NC GAMES	75/186386	10/23/1996		
NC GAMES	75/186387	10/23/1996		
NC GAMING	75/186384	10/23/1996		
NC GAMING	75/186385	10/23/1996		
NCMAGAZINE	75/109087	5/23/1996		
NCMAGAZINE	75/109088	5/23/1996		
NCWEEK	75/217700	12/20/1996		
NCWEEK	75/218088	12/20/1996		
NET	75/219182	12/30/1996		
SOLUTIONS	 	10/00/1000		
NET	75/219834	12/30/1996		
SOLUTIONS		10/00/1006		
NET	75/219183	12/30/1996		
SOLUTIONS				

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
NETBENCH	74/255038	3/13/1992	1,868,832	12/20/1994
NETTIE	75/683254	4/14/1999		
NETTIE	75/683257	4/14/1999		
NETTIES	75/683255	4/14/1999		
NETTIES	75/683253	4/14/1999		
NETWEEK	74/427902	8/20/1993	1,960,706	3/ 5/1996
NETWORKED	75/244525	2/20/1997		•
INVESTOR			}	
NETWORKED	75/244526	2/20/1997		
INVESTOR				
NEWBUSINES	75/774075	8/12/1999		
S				
NEWBUSINES	75/774474	8/12/1999		
S				
OLDWAY	75/518400	7/13/1998		
NETWAY			1	
OLDWAY	75/518401	7/13/1998		
NETWAY				
ONLINE LIFE	75/461255	4/ 3/1998		
ONLINE LIFE	75/461256	4/ 3/1998		
P.S.X.	75/027166	12/4/1995		
P.S.X. DISC	75/014542	11/3/1995		
PC	74/465788	12/6/1993	1,970,767	4/30/1996
COMPUTING				
PC	73/707882	1/27/1988	1,543,116	6/ 6/1989
COMPUTING	10,1111			
PC DIRECT	74/215260	10/22/1991	1,850,314	8/16/1994
PC LABS	74/253546	3/9/1992	1,741,272	12/22/1992
PC LOGO	73/448353	10/17/1983	1328444	4/ 2/1985
PC MAGAZINE	74/457729	11/12/1993		
EDITORS	1 , 1, 15, 125			
CHOICE LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	74/457733	11/12/1993		
EDITORS	1,1,1,5,1,5			
CHOICE LOGO				
PC MAGAZINE	73/706914	1/20/1988	1,515,365	12/6/1988
LOGO	,5,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
PC MAGAZINE	74/397704	6/ 2/1993	1894061	5/16/1995
LOGO	, ,,,,,,,,,			
(COLOR)		1		
PC MAGAZINE	75/095173	4/26/1996	2,050,804	4/ 8/1997
TECHNICAL				
EXCELLENCE				
AND DESIGN				
PC MAGAZINE	75/095172	4/26/1996	2,050,803	4/ 8/1997

<u>Mark</u>	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
TECHNICAL				
EXCELLENCE				
AND				
PC MAGNET	73/718344	3/23/1988	1,521,342	1/17/1989
PC WEEK	74/262474	4/3/1992	1,808,131	11/30/1993
EXTRA				
PC WEEK	73/436900	7/22/1983	1,325,664	3/19/1985
LOGO				
PC WEEK RFQ	74/265554	4/7/1992	1940155	12/ 5/1995
LOGO				
PC WEEK	74/098758	9/20/1990	1,677,923	3/ 3/1992
SHOOT-OUT				
PCWEEK	74/636911	2/13/1995	1999234	9/10/1996
PCWEEK	74/622694	1/18/1995	2,179,790	8/11/1998
EXECUTIVE				
PCWEEK	75/589637	11/16/1998		
INSIDE				
PCWEEK	75/589638	11/16/1998		
INSIDE				
PCWEEK	74/429318	8/25/1993	1908398	8/ 1/1995
NETWEEK				
PCWEEK	75/374236	10/16/1997		
UPDATE				
PORTABILITY	75/214400	12/17/1996		
PORTABILITY	75/214886	12/17/1996		
POWERDISC	75/014579	11/3/1995		
PRINTERBENC	75/509934	6/29/1998		
Н				
PRODUCTWIR	75/363805	9/26/1997		
E				
PSX	74/713535	8/10/1995		
RESELLER	74/643041	3/6/1995		
WEEK				<u>'</u>
RESELLER	75/294333	5/19/1997		
WEEK				
SCHOOLPC	74/621123	1/11/1995	2,292,951	11/16/1999
SCHOOLPC	74/621116	1/11/1995	2,147,994	3/31/1998
SECRET	75/785446	9/22/1999		
WEAPONS				
SECRET	75/503529	6/16/1998	İ	
WEAPONS				
SENDAI	74/409911	7/ 6/1993	1,889,828	4/18/1995
SENDAI BOOK	74/409886	7/ 6/1993	1,975,155	5/21/1996
FACTORY				
SENDAI	74/498155	3/ 8/1994	1,977,152	5/28/1996

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
MEDIA GROUP				
SERVERBENC	74/319817	10/ 2/1992	1,854,057	9/13/1994
H				
SM@RT 50	75/499934	6/10/1998		
SM@RT 50	.75/499935	6/10/1998		
SM@RT	75/401734	12/ 8/1997		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	75/474167	4/24/1998		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	75/401735	12/ 8/1997		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	75/401736	12/ 8/1997		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	75/401706	12/ 8/1997		
COMPANY				
SM@RT	75/302313	6/ 3/1997	1/ 5/1999	Registered
RESELLER				
SM@RT	75/302314	6/ 3/1997		
RESELLER				
SM@RT	75/326179	7/17/1997		
RET@ILER				
SM@RT	75/326178	7/17/1997		
RET@ILER				
SMARTCOMP	75/474168	4/24/1998		
ANY				
SMARTCOMP	75/363602	9/26/1997		
ANY				
SMARTCOMP	75/143725	8/ 1/1996		
ANY				
SMARTCOMP	75/143727	8/ 1/1996		
ANY				
SPEEDRATE	75/268120	4/ 2/1997	2,280,154	9/21/1999
SPENCER F.	75/835257	11/16/1999		
KATT				
SPENCER F.	75/462203	4/6/1998	1	
KATT				
SPENCER F.	75/835252	11/16/1999		
KATT				
SPENCER F.	75/462204	4/ 6/1998		
KATT				
SPENCER F.	75/835236	11/16/1999		
KATT				
SPENCER F.	75/861250	11/30/1999	1	
KATT: RUMO	₹			
CENTRAL				

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
STRATEGIC	75/478166	4/30/1998		
CONNECTION				
STRATEGIC	75/478167	4/30/1998		
CONNECTION				
SUPER TOUR	74/453272	10/26/1993	1,894,277	5/16/1995
SURF SCHOOL	75/204580	11/26/1996	2,219,448	1/19/1999
SURF SCHOOL	75/204581	11/26/1996	2,219,449	1/19/1999
SYSTEM	75/094924	4/26/1996		
SHORTLIST				
SYSTEM	75/095169	4/26/1996		
SHORTLIST	i .			
TECHNOLOGY	75/109187	5/24/1996		
IN THE				
LANGUAGE				
OF BUSINESS				
TECHNOLOGY	75/109186	5/24/1996	2,272,571	8/24/1999
IN THE				
LANGUAGE	·			
OF BUSINESS				
THE	75/700395	6/ 2/1999		
INTERNET 500				
THE	75/700398	6/ 2/1999		
INTERNET 500				
THE	74/682481	5/31/1995	2,046,740	3/18/1997
ULTIMATE				
GUIDE TO				
FIGHTING				·
GAMES				
THE	74/682429	5/31/1995	2,118,519	12/ 2/1997
ULTIMATE			'	
GUIDE TO				
FIGHTING				
GAMES				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
VAR WEEK	75/284939	5/ 1/1997		
VAR WEEK	75/284940	5/ 1/1997		
WEB KAHUNA	75/479511	5/ 5/1998		
WEB KAHUNA	75/479510	5/ 5/1998	2,313,248	2/ 1/2000
WEBBENCH	75/332780	7/30/1997	2,242,492	5/ 4/1999
WINBENCH	74/275477	5/14/1992	1,749,949	2/ 2/1993
WINEXPERT	75/096286	4/26/1996		
WINEXPERTS	75/096284	4/29/1996		
WINSTONE	74/284831	6/12/1992	1,849,054	8/ 9/1994
WWW@BUSIN	75/035928	12/22/1995	Pending	
ESS VOLD NEW PC	75/122726	6/20/1996	2,149,845	4/6/1998
YOUR NEW PC	13/122/20	0/20/1990	2,1 17,013	1 0,2,20

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
YOUR	75/204579	11/26/1996	2,164,695	6/ 9/1998
YASTROLOGE				
R				

Uruguay

Mark	App.#	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	284757	2/14/1996		
FAMILY PC	284758	2/14/1996		
PC MAGAZINE (LOGO)	256,260	8/21/1992	256,260	8/ 6/1993
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	236.279	3/19/1990	236.279	11/20/1990

Venezuela

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
FAMILY PC	5258-96	4/18/1996	5258-6	8/ 6/1997
PC	13280-94	10/7/1994	13280-94	2/ 9/1996
COMPUTING			_	
PC DIRECTO	26483/91	12/18/1991	167885	8/19/1994
PC MAGAZINE	8216-90	5/20/1990		
PC MAGAZINE	8217-90	5/20/1990		
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	20495/92	9/16/1992	20495/92	9/ 1/1995
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	20497/92	9/16/1992	20497-1992	6/ 5/1995
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	20498/92	9/16/1992	20498-1992	6/ 5/1995
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	20499/92	9/16/1992	20499/92	6/ 5/1995
PC MAGAZINE LOGO	20496/92	9/16/1992	20496/92	9/ 1/1995
PCWEEK LOGO	6022-93	4/13/1993	6022-93	7/10/1995
PCWEEK LOGO	6023-93	4/13/1993		
SM@RT COMPANY	10353-98	6/ 8/1998	10353-98	9/10/1999
SM@RT COMPANY	10354-98	6/ 8/1998	10354-98	9/10/1999
SM@RT COMPANY	10356-98	6/ 8/1998	10356-98	9/10/1999
SM@RT COMPANY	10355-98	6/ 8/1998	10355-98	9/10/1999

Yugoslavia

Mark	App. #	App. Dt	Reg. #	Reg. Dt
PC DIRECT	Z 869/92	7/31/1992	40009	1/23/1997
PC DIRECT LOGO	Z 870/92	7/31/1992	39902	11/8/1996
PC MAGAZINE	Z-1307/97	11/20/1997		

EXHIBIT B NEW TRADEMARKS

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

Australia

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CIO INSIGHT	888347	9/6/2001		
E WEEK	849273	9/6/2001		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	849271	9/6/2001		

Benelux

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS VOOR DE	0976768	10/31/2000		
NIEUWE ECONOMIE				

Brazil

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
			man and a substitute of the su	
A TECHNOLOGIA PARA	823149285	9/14/2000		
A ECONOMI				
A TECHNOLOGIA PARA	823149277	9/14/2000		
A ECONOMI				
ELECTRONIC GAMING	824085116	7/10/2001		
MONTHLY				
ELECTRONIC GAMING	824085124	7/10/2001		
MONTHLY				
E WEEK	813142701	9/11/2000		
E WEEK	813142710	9/11/2000		

Bulgaria

Mark	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
				tit dag og
E WEEK	55414	6/26/2001		

1

ATL/826479.3

Canada

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CIO INSIGHT	1106617	6/15/2001		
E WEEK	1074604	9/12/2001		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART		9/12/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

China

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	2001175629	9/19/2001		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	2001175630	9/19/2001		
E WEEK	200140753	9/11/2000		
E WEEK	200140752	9/11/2000		
E WEEK	2000140754	9/11/2000		
E WEEK & DESIGN	2000140755	9/11/2000		
E WEEK & DESIGN	2000140756	9/11/2000		
E WEEK & DESIGN	200140757	9/11/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	200142716	9/14/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	2000142718	9/14/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	200142717	9/14/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	2000142719	9/142000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	2000142720	9/14/2001		

ATL/826479.3

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	200142721	9/14/2001		

European Union

Mark	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
BASELINE	2414605	10/17/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	2310118	7/20/2001		
E SHOPPER	1671445	5/23/2000		
E-WEEK	1596493	4/6/2000		
E WEEK	1603414	4/11/2000		
E WEEK	1838044	9/4/2000		
E WEEK AND DESIGN	1837871	9/4/2000		73 flat.
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	1855048	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

France

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
INTERNET LIFE	00/3014549	3/15/2000		
LE MAGAZINE DE	00/3001496	1/14/2000		
L'ECONOMIE IN				
LE MAGAZINE DE	00/3001499	1/14/2000		14100
L'ECONOMIE IN				
LE MAGAZINE DE	00/3001504	1/14/2000		
L'ECONOMIE IN				
WEB EXPERT LOGO	00/3005146	2/3/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	003061958	10/27/2000		
BUSINESS POUR LA				
NOUVELLE ECONOMIE				

Germany

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
	€# ×		,d :	in the second of
E SHOPPER		4/6/2000		

ATL/826479.3 3

Hong Kong

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
ZIFF DAVIS	200027442	12/19/2000		

India

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK		9/8/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART		9/12/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

Israel

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK	141453	9/3/2000		
E WEEK	141454	9/3/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	141969	9/11/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE NEW ECONOMY	142045	9/13/2000		

Italy

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
EGM		12/28/2000		

Japan

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
BASELINE	2001-081154	9/7/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	2001-081155	9/7/2001		
E WEEK	2000-99741	9/11/2001		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	2000-100217	9/12/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

ATL/826479.3 4

Korea

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CIO INSIGHT	402001-20270	10/19/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	402001-45902	10/19/2001		
COMPUTER GAMING	40-20014387	3/24/2000		
WORLD				
E WEEK	40-200043218	9/14/2000		
E WEEK	40-200024410	9/14/2000		
E WEEK	40-200023219	9/14/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	40-200-24441	9/14/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	40-200-43220	9/14/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

Mexico

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
PC WEEK (RESERVA)	092510263500			
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	466799	1/18/2001		
BUSINESS EN LA				
NUEVA ECONOMIA EN				
ESPANOL				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	466798	1/18/2001		
BUSINESS EN NUEVA				
ECONOMIA EN				
ESPANOL				
BASELINE	506073	9/7/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	513024	10/19/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	516023	10/19/2000		
CIO INSIGHT (RESERVA)		10/22/2001		
E WEEK	446048	9/5/2000		
E WEEK	466047	9/5/2000		
E WEEK (RESERVA)		6/28/2001		
LA TECHNOLOGIA EN	439891	8/2/2000	672168	12/29/2000
LA NUEVA ECONOMIA				
SMART BUSINESS				

ATL/826479.3 5

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
LA TECHNOLOGIA EN LA NUEVA ECONOMIA SMART BUSINESS	439890	8/2/2000	671480	12/26/2000
PC COMPUTING (RESERVA)		3/14/2000	092510260400	9/25/2001
PC COMPUTING EN ESPANOL (RESERVA)	357094	3/14/2000		
PC MAGAZINE (RESERVA)		5/11/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS (RESERVA)		6/28/2001		7/6/2001

New Zealand

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CIO INSIGHT	646111	9/27/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	646110	9/27/2001		

Philippines

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
ZIFF DAVIS SMART BUSINESS FOR THE	4-2000-09994	12/6/2000		
NEW ECONOMY				'

Portugal

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
PC MAGAZINE	343150	1/31/2000		

Romania

Mark	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK	m200103240	7/5/01		

6

ATL/826479.3

Russian Federation

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK	2001719630	7/2/2001		
E WEEK & DESIGN		7/2/2001		

Singapore

Mark	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CIO INSIGHT	T01/15066C	9/25/2001		
E WEEK	T00/15859H			
E WEEK	TOO/15860A			
E WEEK & DESIGN	T00/15862H			
E WEEK & DESIGN	T00/158612			
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	T00/17237Z	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	T00/17236A	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	T00/17239F	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	T00/17238H	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

South Africa

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	2000/01751	2/4/2000		
INTER@CTIVE WEEK	2000/01750	2/4/2000		

Taiwan

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	<u>Reg. #</u>	Reg. Date
	and the same of th			Alexander Company
CIO INSIGHT	90042025	10/12/2001		
CIO INSIGHT	90042024	10/12/2001		
E WEEK	89055501	9/26/2001		

ATL/826479.3

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK	89055502	9/26/2001		

Thailand

<u>Mark</u>	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
PC WEEK	399427	9/29/1999		
E WEEK	432127	9/11/2000		
E WEEK	432128	9/11/2000		
E WEEK AND DESIGN	432129	9/11/2000		
E WEEK AND DESIGN	432130	9/11/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	432479	9/14/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE			1	
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	432482	9/14/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	432481	9/14/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

Turkey

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
E WEEK	2000/018601	9/6/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS SMART	2000/019295	9/13/2000		
BUSINESS FOR THE				
NEW ECONOMY				

United States

Mark	App. #	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
	. 4			
AD DIAGNOSTICS	76/200750	01/01/2001		
BASELINE	76/243052	4/19/2001		
BASELINE & DESIGN	76/327577	11/19/2001		
BASELINE SIGNATURE	76/328315	11/19/2001		
LINE				
BRINGING THE POWER	76/107342	10/8/2000		
OF THE INTERNET TO				
THE NEW AMERICAN				

8

ATL/826479.3

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
CONSUMER		*		
BUILDING THE .COM	76/067399	09/6/2000		
ENTERPRISE				
CIO INSIGHT	78/040666	12/27/2001		
EASY INTERNET	76/100599	08/1/2000		
ELECTRONIC GAMING	76/192547	01/11/2001		
MONTHLY				
E-MAIL BENCHMARK	76/317083	09/25/2001		
ETESTING LABS	76/025689	4/17/2000		
ETESTING LABS	76/083703	7/5/2000		
ETRAVELS.NET	76/151071	10/22/2000		
EVENGER	76/204066	02/01/2001		
EWEEK	76/101774	08/02/2000		
EXPERT GAMER	76/309262	09/05/2001		
CODEBOOK				
EXPLORE THE WEB	76/250471	05/03/2001		
EXPERIENCE THE				
WORLD				
EXTREME TECH	78/026148	9/15/2001		
FAMILY PC	76/898834	07/13/2000		
FRESHMARKS	76/275454	7/22/2001		
GAMENOW	76/294597	08/03/2001		
IENCIRCLED	76/153124	10/24/2000		
I-MANAGER CENTRAL	76/311731	9/10/2001		
I-MANAGER PROFILE	76/311735	9/10/2001		
INTERACTIVE 500	76/167071	11/15/2001		
INTERACTIVE WEEK	76/152828	10/24/2000		
INTERACTIVE WEEK	76/153123	10/24/2000		
INTERNET BENCHMARK	76/316591	10/25/2001		
INTERNET INSIGHT	76/028056	04/17/2000		
INTERNET LIFE	76/088484	07/13/2000		
IT INSIDER SERIES	76/181232	12/11/2000		
LOG ON. TAKE OFF.	78/023247	8/28/2000		
MAKING THE WORLD	76/090408	07/17/2000		
SAFE FOR E-BUSINESS				
NETWORK SQUARED	76/297843	08/19/2001		
NETWORK2	76/297840	08/09/2001		
NEW AMERICA	76/107341	08/10/2000		
CONSUMERS				
PC MAGAZINE	76/180909	12/14/2000		
POCKET GAMES	76/088483	07/13/2000		

9

ATL/826479.3

Mark	<u>App. #</u>	App. Date	Reg. #	Reg. Date
POCKET GAMES	76/095570	07/21/2000		
SM@RT PARTNER	76/035186	04/26/2000		
TECH STREET WEEKLY	78/036660	11/27/2000		
THE MOST IMPORTANT	76/090407	07/17/2000		
TECHNOLOGY				
PUBLICATION IN THE				
WORLD				
THE NET ECONOMY	76/029030	04/18/2000		
THE NET ECONOMY	76/029029	04/18/2000		
THE ONLY WAY TO	76/121049	09/01/2000		
BUILD ESOLUTIONS				
TRAVEL LIKE A PRO	76/196974	01/19/2001		
TRAVEL LIKE A PRO	76/196973	01/19/2001		
WEB DIAGNOSTICS	78/042604	01/10/2001		
WE TEST EVERYTHING	76/330407	10/26/2001		
SO YOU DON'T HAVE				
ТО				
ZCAST.TV	78/028120	09/12/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS	76/062389	06/01/2000		
ZIFF DAVIS MEDIA CIO	76/230730	04/27/2001		
INSIGHT				
ZIFF DAVIS MARKET	78/043719	01/18/2001		
EXPERTS				
ZIFF DAVIS MEDIA	76/062390	06/01/2001		
ZIFF DAVIS MEDIA	76/243067	04/19/2001		
BASELINE				
Z LOGO	76/062388	06/01/2000		

ATL/826479.3

RECORDED: 01/09/2002